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Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Interim Financial Report (as defined 
herein) shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Listing Particulars (as defined 
herein). 

The statement of financial position for Fedrigoni S.p.A. and its subsidiaries as at June 
30, 2021 and 2020, as well as the condensed consolidated interim statements of profit or loss 
and cash flows for Fedrigoni S.p.A. and its subsidiaries for the six month periods then ended 
and the related footnotes in this report have been prepared in accordance with IFRS, but are 
preliminary and subject to to potential change. If there is any material change to such 
information, we intend to replace this report with an updated report amending such change. 
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Introduction 

We present in this interim financial report (this “Interim Financial Report”) certain 
financial and other information of Fedrigoni S.p.A. (the “Issuer” and, together with its 
subsidiaries, the “Group”). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Interim Financial 
Report shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Listing Particulars (as defined 
herein). 

COVID-19 Update  

The Group has implemented certain health and safety measures and activated business 
continuity and profit protection plans in reaction to the continuing COVID-19 pandemic. We 
have established a steering committee consisting of our CEO, CFO, Executive Vice President 
of the Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive Segment (the “FSA Segment,” formerly known as the “PSL 
Segment”) and the heads of our human resources, communications, procurement and 
production divisions in connection with these measures. This steering committee meets 
periodically with the purpose of implementing measures for the safeguarding of the health of 
our employees and contractors, to ensure business continuity and to operate our business 
efficiently during the pandemic. All employees who can work remotely have been given 
appropriate IT equipment and are working remotely where necessary to ensure a safe 
working environment in our offices and factories. 

Our FSA Segment recorded growing sales across all product lines with some exceptions 
in roll papers due constricted supply chain to fully satisfy demand. We recorded strong 
improvements in the volumes of graphics and industrial products in the first half of the year. 
Our diversified portfolio in the FSA Segment exposes us to markets which are currently 
experiencing increased demand, such as the wine and spirits, food, personal care, home and 
healthcare markets as well as indoor/outdoor signage, automotive and white good products. 
Almost all our production facilities in the FSA Segment have kept operating at full capacity in 
order to meet the strong demand for our products. We consider the current financial 
performance of our FSA Segment to be very good and continue to work on integrating 
Ritrama with synergy achievement on track to exceed expectations. 

In Italy, our Paper & Security Segment recorded a recovery in the Paper Business Line, 
partially offset by a reduction in the Security Business Line. In Europe, we recorded a 
recovery in the Paper Business Line and a partial recovery in the Security Business Line. In 
the Rest of the World we experienced a recovery in the Paper Business Line and a partial 
recovery in the Security Business Line. We recorded a recovery of volumes in our Specialty 
Paper Business Line, particularly in the packaging sector that recorded a higher sales 
increase compared to the paper printing sector. The increase in Specialty papers for 
packaging was also due to (i) growing environmental sensitivity which has led to a reduction 
in the use of plastic products and (ii) the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on supply chain 
reliability, which resulted in the relocation of part of the production from Asia to Europe. We 
experienced only a partial recovery in the Specialty papers for the printing sector since the 
complete recovery was delayed due to the adverse impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  We 
also continue to implement certain procurement and operational efficiency initiatives to further 
optimize our operations. 

Finally, we consider our liquidity position to remain robust. See also “Listing 
Particulars—Risk Factors” as well as our annual report for the year ended December 31, 
2020 and our interim reports.  



 

 
 

 3 

Key Financial Information 

The following table provides an overview of our key results for the six months ended June 
30, 2021 and 2020 as well as for the twelve months ended June 30, 2021, in each case giving 
effect to the Transactions (as defined in the Listing Particulars). This Interim Financial Report 
should be read in conjunction with the section titled “Listing Particulars—Summary Historical 
Financial and Other Information—Other Financial Information, Segment and Geographic and 
Operating Data” including the footnotes thereto. 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, we disposed of the paper and security business 
unit run and managed by Fedrigoni Brazil Papéis Ltda. In accordance with the requirements 
of IFRS 5, our unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020 have been restated by reclassifying the impact of the disposed business as 
discontinued operations. 

 
Six months 

ended 
June 30, 

Twelve 
months ended 

June 30, 

(€ million) 2020 2021 2021 

Sales Revenues ......................................................................  666.0 753.5 1,402.7 

Adjusted EBITDA(1) ..................................................................  76.9 101.1 190.6 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin(2) ......................................................  11.5% 13.4% 13.6% 

Normalized Capital Expenditures(3) ..........................................  12.6 18.5 39.8 

Adjusted Sales Revenues (4) ...............................................................................  1,477.3 

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(1) ...........................................................................  217.3 

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin (2) ...............................................................  14.7% 

Pro Forma Net Financial Debt(5) ..........................................................................  620.2 

Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense(6) ...................................................................  33.8 

Ratio of Pro Forma Net Financial Debt to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .............  2.85x 

Ratio of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense .......  6.43x 

 

 

(1) We define Adjusted EBITDA as net profit before depreciation, amortization and impairment losses, 
income taxes, finance costs, finance income and certain income and costs that management does 
not consider to be representative of the underlying operations of the business because they either 
(a) relate to actions taken in relation to transformation projects in connection with the Acquisitions, 
(b) are not expected to recur within the next two years or (c) are costs associated with business 
combinations that are expensed as incurred. We define Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA as Adjusted 
EBITDA, adjusted for certain specified items as set forth below. 

Set forth below is a reconciliation of our net profit to Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted 
EBITDA, respectively, for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, as well as for the twelve 
months ended June 30, 2021:  

 
Six months ended 

June 30, 

Twelve months 
ended 

June 30, 

(€ million) 

2020 
Restated 2021 2021 

Net profit ......................................................................  (14.3) 22.9 37.5 

Net profit from discontinued operations.......................  7.1 - 18.9 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 36.2 37.9 75.4 

Income taxes ...............................................................  2.9 9.4 (28.4) 

Finance costs ..............................................................  36.7 34.3 73.8 

Income from equity-accounted investments in 
associates ....................................................................  

- (0.3) (0.3) 
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Finance income ...........................................................  (9.8) (17.0) (29.4) 

Non-recurring and certain M&A income and costs(A) ..  18.1 13.9                  43.1  

Adjusted EBITDA .......................................................  76.9 101.1 190.6 

Fedrigoni accounting adjustments(B) ...............................................................                    (1.0) 

Fedrigoni run rate cost savings(C) ....................................................................                16.7  

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA (Fedrigoni) ....................................................  206.3 

IP Venus Acquisition and accounting adjustments(D) ......................................                     1.3  

Run-rate cost savings related to the IP Venus Acquisition(E) ..........................                     0.7  

Covid-19 adjustment(F) ....................................................................................  2.7                    

Acucote Acquisition(G) ......................................................................................  5.9 

Rimark Acquisition(H) .......................................................................................  0.4 

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(F) .....................................................................                  217.3  

 

 
(A)  Represents adjustments related to (i) €6.3 million of lay-off and reorganization costs, (ii) 

€6.4 million of losses on disposal of an old cogeneration system, (iii) €22.9 million of costs 
related to transformation projects, (iv) €6.8 million of costs mainly incurred in relation to the 
Ritrama Acquisition, the IP Venus Acquisition, the Rimark Acquisition and the Acucote 
Acquisition (as defined below), (v) €0.2 million mainly related to an insurance reimbursement 
received by Miliani Immobiliare S.r.l. in relation to the 2016 earthquake in Castelraimondo, 
Italy and (vi) €0.9 million of other non-recurring costs.  

(B)  Represents accounting adjustments related to net realized operating losses in connection with 
fluctuations in exchange rates in an amount of €1.0 million in connection with certain 
commercial transactions.  

(C) Represents the estimated run-rate effect on Adjusted EBITDA of cost savings that we expect 
to realize from estimated annualized run-rate (i) cost savings of approximately €16.3 million 
per year arising from procurement initiatives, (ii) cost savings of approximately €8.2 million per 
year arising from reorganization and efficiency projects in operations, (iii) estimated 
annualized run rate cost increases of approximately €4.6 million per year due to human capital 
investment such as new talents hiring and (iv) estimated annualized run rate cost increases of 
approximately €3.2 million per year mainly related to positive impact in 2021 of bad debt as 
consequence of a lower credit risk thanks to a more efficient credit collection and to the higher 
credit insurance coverage. 

(D) On December 1, 2020, we acquired (the “IP Venus Acquisition”) the entire share capital of 
Venus America, S.A. de C.V. and its subsidiaries (including the operating company Industrial 
Papelera, S.A. de C.V. or “IP Venus”). In June 2021, we sold a 10% stake in IP Venus to 
finance the purchase price of the Rimark Acquisition (as defined herein). IP Venus Acquisition 
adjustments represents €1.3 million run-rate Adjusted EBITDA contribution of the IP Venus 
Acquisition, as if IP Venus had been acquired on July 1, 2020, adjusted to include (i) the 
negative impact of the carve-out of certain activities retained by the former owners in an 
amount of €0.2 million in the twelve months ended June 30, 2021, ii) certain non-recurring 
expenses, in an amount of €0.2 million, including one-off customer discounts and other non-
recurring items. 

 (E) Represents the estimated run-rate effect on Adjusted EBITDA of cost savings that we expect 
to realize from (i) estimated annualized run-rate cost savings of approximately €0.1 million per 
year arising from technological improvements which will result in reduction in waste and 
increase in production efficiency, (ii) estimated annualized run-rate procurement savings of 
approximately €0.2 million per year arising from an alignment in the purchase of raw materials 
(e.g. pulp, film and liners) common to the Group and IP Venus and suppliers rationalization, 
(iii) estimated annualized run-rate cost savings of approximately €0.2 million per year arising 
from capacity optimization synergies across the Group, (iv) estimated annualized run-rate cost 
savings of approximately €0.1 million per year arising from cost savings related to the 
rationalization of IP Venus’s internal functions, reducing personnel overlaps, (v) run-rate 
synergies of approximately €0.1 million per year arising from improved commercial practices 
and cross selling. 

(F) Represents adjustments in relation to COVID-19, which are primarily related to (i) additional 
transportation costs, (ii) mask, sanitizer and advisory costs in relation to the management of 
our response to the COVID-19 pandemic, including the drafting of updated safety policies, (iii) 



 

 
 

 5 

extra cleaning and sanitization costs at our office and production facilities (iv) certain fixed 
costs related to business shut down, (v) a COVID-19-related bonus recognized to certain 
categories of our employees, and (vi) extra warehouse costs. Fedrigoni S.p.A. is evaluating 
the amount of additional adjustments arising due to COVID-19, and will continue to evaluate 
such adjustments, and appropriate additional adjustments, on a quarter by quarter basis.  

(G) On June 21, 2021, we acquired (the “Acucote Acquisition”) the entire share capital of Acucote 
Inc. and its subsidiary (including the real estate company Extra Port Inc.). The Acucote 
Acquisition adjustments represents €5.9 million run-rate Adjusted EBITDA contribution of the 
Acucote Acquisition, as if Acucote had been acquired on July 1, 2020. 

(H) On June 08, 2021, we acquired (the “Rimark Acquisition”) the entire share capital of Rimark 
S.A. de C.V. The Rimark Acquisition adjustments represents €0.4 million run-rate Adjusted 
EBITDA contribution of the Rimark Acquisition, as if Rimark had been acquired on July 1, 
2020. 

(2) Adjusted EBITDA Margin represents Adjusted EBITDA divided by sales revenues for the periods 
presented. Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin is defined as Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA divided 
by Adjusted Sales Revenues for the periods presented.  

(3) Normalized Capital Expenditures is defined as investments in intangible assets and property, plant 
and equipment, net of disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets and 
excluding Extraordinary Capital Expenditures, that are not incurred in the ordinary course of 
business. 

The table below sets forth the calculation of Normalized Capital Expenditures for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020 and 2021, as well as for the twelve months ended June 30, 2021: 

(€ million) 

Six months 
ended 

June 30, 

Twelve 
months ended 

June 30, 

2020 2021 2021 

Investments in intangible assets..............................................  3.5 5.7 11.8 

Investments in property, plant and equipment ........................  11.2 16.3 44.1 

Disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible 
assets ................................................................................  

(0.0) (1.0) (2.6) 

Extraordinary Capital Expenditures(A) ......................................  (2.1) (2.5) (13.5) 

Normalized Capital Expenditures ........................................  12.6 18.5 39.8 

 
(A) Represents capital expenditures that are not considered by management to have been incurred in the 

ordinary course of business related to the installation of a new cogeneration system, a business 
intelligence software and an HR management software. 

 

(4) Adjusted Sales Revenues represents sales revenues adjusted to include estimated net sales for the 
twelve months ended June 30, 2021 generated by IP Venus, in an amount of €5.2 million, by 
Acucote, in an amount of €60.8 million, and by Rimark, in an amount of €8.6 million. Net sales of IP 
Venus and Rimark have been prepared in accordance with Mexican GAAP. Mexican GAAP differ 
in certain respects from IFRS, and so the adjustments representing the contribution of IP Venus and 
Rimark may differ if IP Venus and Rimark’s contributions had been calculated on the basis of IFRS. 
Net sales of Acucote have been prepared in accordance with US GAAP. US GAAP differ in certain 
respects from IFRS, and so the adjustments representing the contribution of Acucote may differ if 
Acucote’s contributions had been calculated on the basis of IFRS.    

(5) Pro Forma Net Financial Debt represents non-current liabilities due to banks and other lenders plus 
current liabilities due to banks and other lenders, minus €282.3 million of cash and cash equivalents, 
on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on July 1, 
2020. Pro Forma Net Financial Debt (i) includes €580.0 million related to the issuance of the 2024 
Notes, (ii) includes €225.0 million related to the issuance of the 2026 Notes and (iii) excludes the 
fair value of the interest rate swap at June 30, 2021.  

(6) Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense represents the estimated cash interest expense of the Issuer 
giving effect to the partial redemption on July 19, 2021 of €60.0 million in aggregate principal amount 
of our 2024 Notes and after giving pro forma effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on 
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July 1, 2020. Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense has been presented for illustrative purposes only 
and does not purport to represent what our interest expense would actually have been had the 
Transactions occurred on July 1, 2020, nor does it purport to project our interest expense for any 
future period or our financial position at any future date. 

 
Other Financial Information 

The following operating and financial review is based on unaudited condensed interim 
consolidated financial statements of the Issuer as of and for the six months ended June 30, 
2021 and unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Issuer as of 
and for the six months ended June 30, 2020 (the “Interim Financial Statements”), which are 
included elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report. See “—Presentation of Financial and 
Other Information.” 

During the year ended December 31, 2020, we disposed of the paper and security business 
unit run and managed by Fedrigoni Brazil Papéis Ltda. In accordance with the requirements 
of IFRS 5, our audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020 have been restated by reclassifying the impact of the disposed business as 
discontinued operations. 

Results of Operations 

Financial Statements 

The following table provides an overview of the results of operations of the Issuer for the 
six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021. 
 Six months ended June 30, 

(in € million) 2020 Restated 2021 

Sales revenues ......................................................................  666.0 753.5 

Other operating income ........................................................... 5.7 14.2 

Cost of materials ..................................................................... (392.9) (428.8) 

Cost of services ...................................................................... (129.3) (142.3) 

Cost of personnel .................................................................... (106.4) (119.7) 

Other expenses ....................................................................... (5.5) (7.3) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses .................. (36.2) (37.9) 

Change in inventories of work in progress, semi-finished 

goods and finished products ................................................... 20.3 16.4 

Cost of capitalized in-house work ............................................ 0.8 1.2 

Operating income .................................................................. 22.5 49.3 

Financial income ..................................................................... 9.8 17.0 

Finance costs .......................................................................... (36.7) (34.2) 

Net financial costs ................................................................ (26.9) (17.3) 

Share of profits of associates .............................................. 0.0 0.3 

Profit before tax .................................................................... (4.3) 32.3 

Income tax expense ................................................................ (2.9) (9.4) 

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations ............................. (7.2) 22.9 

Net loss from discontinued operations..................................... (7.1) - 

Net profit/(loss) ..................................................................... (14.3) 22.9 

Net profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the parent ................ (14.0) 22.9 

Net profit/(loss) attributable to minority interests ...................... (0.3) 0.0 
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Discussion of the Group Results of Operations 

Sales Revenues  

Sales Revenues by Reporting Segment and Business Line  

Sales revenues increased by €87.5 million, or 13.1%, to €753.5 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 from €666.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. Sales 
revenues increased in the both the Paper and Security Segment and the FSA Segment. The 
table below shows Group’s total sales by reporting segment and business line for the six 
months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021: 

 
 

Six months ended June 30,  

(€ million) 2020 Restated 2021 

Paper and Security Segment ......................................................  280.6 324.1 

thereof: Paper Business Line ........................................................  250.7 300.2 

thereof: Security Business Line .....................................................  29.9 23.9 

FSA Segment ...............................................................................  402.9 445.5 

Interdivision eliminations ...........................................................  (17.5) (16.1) 

Sales revenues ............................................................................  666.0 753.5 
 

 

Sales revenues in the Paper and Security Segment increased by €43.5 million, or 15.5%, 
to €324.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €280.6 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2020, primarily due to an increase in sales revenues the Paper 
Business Line partially offset by a decrease in the Security Business Line. 

Sales revenues in the Paper Business Line increased by €49.5 million, or 19.7%, to 
€300.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €250.7 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales revenues 
primarily in the specialties sector during the first six months 2021 while the comparative 
period was impacted by the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on sales volumes that started 
negatively impacting the Paper Business Line only from the second part of March 2020.  

Sales revenues in the Security Business Line decreased by €6.0 million, or 20.1%, to 
€23.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €29.9 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. This decrease was primarily due to lower sales of banknote paper and 
security elements partially due to changes to the mix and the volumes of our products sold. 

Sales revenues in the FSA Segment increased by €42.6 million, or 10.6%, to €445.5 
million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €402.9 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales volumes as a result 
of (i) the consolidation of IP Venus Group starting from 2021, (ii) an increased demand for 
wine and spirits products and (iii) a recovery of industrial products for white goods and 
automotive as well as of the graphics product ranges for outdoor advertising and signage for 
which the comparative period was negatively impacted by the effect of the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
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Sales Revenues by Geographic Area  

The following tables show the Group’s sales by country and respective reporting 
segment and business line for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021: 

 
 

Six months ended June 
30,  

(€ million) 
2020 

Restated 
 

2021 

Italy ............................................................................................................  161.3 186.6 

Paper and Security Segment ......................................................................  90.7 113.5 

thereof: Paper Business Line .................................................................  89.7 113.4 

thereof: Security Business Line ..............................................................  1.0 0.1 

FSA Segment .............................................................................................  75.3 78.7 

Rest of Europe ..........................................................................................  335.1 359.7 

Paper and Security Segment ......................................................................  124.3 141.4 

thereof: Paper Business Line .................................................................  109.6 128.2 

thereof: Security Business Line ..............................................................  14.7 13.2 

FSA Segment .............................................................................................  223.4 228.8 

Rest of World.............................................................................................  169.6 207.2 

Paper and Security Segment ......................................................................  65.6 69.2 

thereof: Paper Business Line .................................................................  51.5 58.7 

thereof: Security Business Line ..............................................................  14.1 10.5 

FSA Segment .............................................................................................  104.2 138.0 

Total(*)  ........................................................................................................  666.0 753.5 

(*) Sales revenues by segment and business line include interdivision sales.  

 
Sales revenues in Italy increased by €25.3 million, or 15.7%, to €186.6 million for the six 

months ended June 30, 2021 from €161.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 
This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales volumes in both the Paper Business 
Line and the FSA Segment, partially offset by a decrease in the Security Business Line. 
During 2021, we experienced a recovery in volumes of our sales revenues in Italy in the 
Paper Business Line in the specialties products while the comparative period was negatively 
impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. In the FSA Segment the increase was due particularly 
to the industrial and sheets sectors. 

Sales revenues in the Rest of Europe increased by €24.6 million, or 7.3%, to 
€359.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €335.1 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales volumes in 
both the Paper Business Line and the FSA Segment partially offset by a reduction in sales 
volumes in the Security Business Line. During 2021, we experienced a recovery in volumes 
of our sales revenues in the Specialties Product Line in our Paper Business Line, while the 
results of operations during the six months ended June 30, 2020 were negatively impacted 
by the COVID-19 pandemic. In the FSA Segment we experienced increasing demand in the 
wine sector due to higher demand for European wines in the United States and China as well 
as a recovery in the HO.RE.CA. channel. 

Sales revenues in the Rest of World increased by €37.6 million, or 22.2%, to 
€207.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €169.6 million for the six months 



 

 
 

 9 

ended June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to (i) an increase in sales volumes in 
the FSA Segment due to higher demand in the wine and spirits sector as well as the 
contribution of the consolidation of IP Venus and (ii) an increase in sales volumes in the Paper 
Business Line; the increase was partially offset by lower banknote sales volumes and a 
worsening in our product mix of security elements.  

Other Operating Income  

Other operating income increased by €8.5 million, or 149.1%, to €14.2 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2021 from €5.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 
increase was mainly due to an increase in electrical energy assignments due to investments 
in energy efficiency in 2020 and to an indemnity generated from the natural gas demand-side 
management granted for the first and only time during 2021. 

Cost of Materials 

Cost of materials increased by €35.9 million, or 9.1%, to €428.8 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 from €392.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 
increase was due to (i) an increase in sales volumes of finished products in both the Paper 
Business Line and the FSA Segment, (ii) an increase in the raw materials costs, and (iii) an 
increase in the FSA Segment due to the consolidation of IP Venus entities. Cost of materials 
accounted for 56.9% of our sales revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from 
59.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The decreased cost of materials as a 
percentage of sales revenues was due to a better mix of products sold.  

Cost of Services 

Cost of services increased by €13.0 million, or 10.1%, to €142.3 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 from €129.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The 
increase was primarily due (i) an increase in transport costs in both the Paper Segment and 
the FSA Segment and (ii) in the external labor costs in the Paper Segment related to the 
growing sales of the art and drawing products for which the finishing was outsourced. This 
increase was partially offset by (i) a decrease in costs for consulting services mainly related 
to transformation projects and to debt incurred in relation to the Ritrama Acquisition during 
the prior year, and (ii) a reduction in commissions paid. Cost of services accounted for 18.9% 
of our sales revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from 19.4% for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. 

Cost of Personnel  

Cost of personnel increased by €13.3 million, or 12.5%, to €119.7 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2021 from €106.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 
This increase was primarily due (i) to a new management team appointed to continue our 
transformation process and costs incurred in relation to personnel turnover, (ii) to the use 
during the six months ended June 30, 2020 of the Italian Supplemental Unemployment 
Benefit Fund (also known as “Cassa Integrazione”) and (ii) an increase in the costs generated 
by the FSA Segment due to the consolidation of IP Venus and Ritrama Polonia Sp. zoo. Cost 
of personnel accounted for 15.9% of our sales revenues for the six months ended June 30, 
2021 from 16.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 

Other Costs  

Other costs increased by €1.8 million, or 32.7%, to €7.3 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2021 from €5.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This increase was 
primarily due to the higher contingent losses, and an increase in sundry risks allowances. 



 

 
 

 10 

Other costs accounted for 1.0% of the Group’s sales revenues for the six months ended June 
30, 2021 from 0.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 

Depreciation, Amortization and Impairment Losses 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses increased by €1.7 million, or 4.7%, to 
€37.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €36.2 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. The increase in the depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 
for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was primarily due to (i) the consolidation of IP Venus 
and (ii) the impact on the depreciation of our offices in Milan and Verona whose impact on 
the year ended December 31, 2020 started after the first three months 2020. 

Net Financial Income/(Costs) 

Net financial costs decreased by €9.6 million, or 35.7%, to €17.3 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 from €26.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 
decrease was primarily due to exchange rate fluctuations, primarily between the euro and the 
Brazilian real partially offset by an increase of interest costs related to the bond issued on 
February 2020 for Ritrama Acquisition. 

Income Taxes 

Income taxes increased by €6.5 million, or 224.1%, to €9.4 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2021 from €2.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The increase 
of the income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the same period in 
2020 was driven mainly by the increased profit before tax for the current period.  

Key Earning Figures 

Operating Income 

Operating income increased by €26.8 million, or 119.1%, to €49.3 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2021 from €22.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 
This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales volumes in both the Paper and 
Security Segment and the FSA Segment and an increased profit margin in the FSA Segment 
resulted in operational efficiency improvements and tight price control management. 

Adjusted EBITDA 

Adjusted EBITDA increased by €24.3 million, or 31.5%, to €101.1 million for the six 
months ended June 30, 2021 from €76.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 
This increase was primarily due to (i) an increase in the sales revenues, (ii) an increase in 
other operating revenues and (iii) a reduction of the incidence of operating expenses on the 
sales revenues, as a result of transformation projects which resulted in improvements in pass 
thru of costs and optimization in procurement. 

Adjusted EBITDA in the Paper and Security Segment increased by €3.5 million, or 9.9%, 
to €38.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €35.4 million for the six months 
ended June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to a recovery in sales volumes 
compared to the comparative period which was negatively impacted by the restrictions due 
to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Adjusted EBITDA in the FSA Segment increased by €22.8 million, or 53.3%, to €65.7 
million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €42.9 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to (i) an increase in sales volumes, (ii) a 
better mix in products sold and higher demand in the wine sector as well as for graphics and 
industrial products, (iii) lower costs incidence primarily due to the impact of transformation 
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projects and, (iv) following the changes in the consolidation perimeter and in the operating 
model, the adaptation of our transfer pricing policy Groupwise in 2021. 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Overview  

The principal sources of the Group’s liquidity are cash flows from operating activities, 
bank credit lines and other forms of indebtedness, including the Revolving Credit Facility. The 
primary needs for liquidity are to fund working capital, repay debt and make investments to 
develop our business. The Group believes that the current cash flow from operating activities 
and existing bank financing will provide it with sufficient liquidity to meet current working 
capital needs.  

 
Cash Flows 

The table below sets forth a summary of the Group’s consolidated statements of cash 
flows for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021: 

 

(€ million) 
Six months ended June 30,  

2020 Restated 2021 

Cash flow from operating activities                 131.4  96.1 
Cash flow used in investing activities               (162.5) (63.6) 

Cash flow (used in)/from financing activities                 254.0  (25.3) 

Increase in cash and cash equivalents                 222.9  7.2 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period                 145.2  273.3 
Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash 
holdings in foreign currencies 

                  (1.2) 1.7 

Cash and Cash equivalents at end of period                 366.8  282.3 

 
In the six months ended June 30, 2021, operating activities generated a cash flow of 

€96.1 million, offset by (i) €42.8 million used for Acucote Acquisition and (ii) €20.8 million 
used to acquire new tangible and intangible assets net of financial income received. 
Financing activities used a cash flow of €25.3 mainly related to €16.5 million of interests paid 
on the Notes, with an overall cash generation of €282.3 million. 

Business 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, there have been no material changes to 
our business as described in “Listing Particulars—Business” other than as disclosed in this 
Interim Financial Report, in the Interim Financial Statements and in the annual financial report 
for the year ended December 31, 2020. See also “—COVID-19 Update”. 

Risk Factors 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, there have been no material changes to 
our risk factors as described in “Listing Particulars—Risk Factors” or as disclosed in our 
annual financial report for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

Management 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, there have been no material changes to 
our management team as described in “Listing Particulars—Management.” 
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Principal Shareholders 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, there have been no material changes to 
our shareholding as described in “Listing Particulars—Principal Shareholders.” 

Related Party Transactions 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, there have been no material changes to 
our affiliate transactions as described in “Listing Particulars—Certain Relationships and 
Related Party Transactions”, except as disclosed in the Interim Financial Statements or in 
our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

Indebtedness 

As of the date of this Interim Financial Report, our Revolving Credit Facility was 
undrawn. There have been no other material changes to our indebtedness as described in 
“Listing Particulars—Description of Other Indebtedness” or in our annual report for the year 
ended December 31, 2020. We or an affiliate may, from time to time, depending on market 
conditions and other factors, repurchase or acquire an interest in our outstanding 
indebtedness, whether or not such indebtedness trades above or below its face amount, for 
cash and/or in exchange for other securities or other consideration, in each case in open 
market purchases and/or privately negotiated transactions or otherwise. 

Certain Definitions 

Unless expressly defined otherwise, all capitalized terms used in this Interim Financial 
Report have the meaning assigned to these terms in the section titled “Certain Definitions” of 
the Listing Particulars.  

Glossary of Selected Terms 

Unless expressly defined otherwise, all capitalized terms used in this Interim Financial 
Report have the meaning assigned to these terms in the section titled “Certain Definitions” of 
the Listing Particulars.  

Industry, Ranking and Other Data 

For a discussion of the limitations applicable to the industry, ranking and other data 
included in this Interim Financial Report, please refer to the section titled “Industry and Market 
Data” in the Listing Particulars. Estimates, market-information and other data included in the 
Listing Particulars have been presented based on available information at the time of their 
formulation and prior to the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, therefore, no consideration 
has been given to the social and economic impact of COVID-19 on the industry and its future 
landscape. As a result, the estimates, market-information and other data included in the 
Listing Particulars may not remain accurate. 

Presentation of Financial and Other Information 

This Interim Financial Report includes (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated 
financial statements of the Issuer as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared 
to the six months ended June 30, 2020 (ii) the unaudited financial information of the Issuer 
as of and for the twelve months ended June 30, 2021, and (iii) certain pro forma financial 
information as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2021, giving pro forma effect to 
certain accounting adjustments, run rate cost savings relating to our existing operations, the 
run rate effect of the IP Venus Acquisition and certain run rate cost savings, the run rate effect 
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of the Acucote Acquisition and the Rimark Acquisition. Except for certain pro forma financial 
information included in this Interim Financial Report, the financial information of the Issuer 
included in this Interim Financial Report does not consolidate the results of Acucote and its 
subsidiary for the six months ended June 30, 2021. Unless otherwise stated, the financial 
information as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2020 and 2021 presented in this 
Interim Financial Report has been prepared in accordance with IFRS. 

The Interim Financial Statements and various other numbers and percentages set forth 
in this Interim Financial Report are presented in euro, rounded to the nearest hundred 
thousand, unless otherwise noted. Therefore, discrepancies in the tables between totals and 
the sums of the amounts listed may occur due to such rounding. 

The income statements of the Group have been prepared using the “nature of expense” 
rather than the “cost of sales” method. In the nature of expense method, expenses are 
classified in the income statement according to their nature (for example, cost of materials 
and personnel expenses) and not among various functions within the entity. As a result, 
income statements presented in accordance with the nature of expense method do not show 
gross profit. Income statements presented in accordance with the cost of sales method, by 
contrast, classify expenses according to their function as part of cost of sales (for example, 
the costs of distribution or administrative activities). Profit, however, is unaffected regardless 
of whether the nature of expense or cost of sales method is chosen. 

The Group reports its results to holders of the Notes at the level of the Issuer in 
accordance with IFRS. The Issuer accounted and will account for the Ritrama Acquisition 
using the acquisition method of accounting under IFRS, which will affect the comparability of 
the Issuer’s future consolidated financial statements with the information presented herein. 

Pro Forma Financial Information 

In this Interim Financial Report, we present Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to give effect 
to certain accounting adjustments, run rate effects of certain cost savings that we expect to 
realize, the run rate contribution of the Ritrama Acquisition and the estimated run rate effect 
of other cost savings that we expect to realize. The unaudited adjustments to our Adjusted 
EBITDA are based on currently available financial information and certain assumptions that 
we believe are reasonable and factually supportable. 

Neither the pro forma financial information nor the Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA included 
herein has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Regulation S-X of the U.S. 
Securities Act or any generally accepted accounting standards. Neither the assumptions 
underlying the pro forma financial information nor the Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA have been 
audited or reviewed in accordance with any generally accepted accounting standards. Any 
reliance you place on this information should fully take this into consideration. 

Non-IFRS Financial Measures  

In this Interim Financial Report, we present certain financial measures that are not 
recognized by IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles and that may not 
be permitted to appear on the face of our financial statements or footnotes thereto. The 
primary non-IFRS financial measures (our “Non-IFRS Measures”) used in this Annual 
Financial Report include Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA Margin, Pro Forma Cash 
Interest Expense, Pro Forma Net Financial Debt, Ratio of Pro Forma Net Financial Debt to 
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA, Ratio of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Cash 
Interest Expense, Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin. 
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Our Non-IFRS Measures are defined as follows: 
 
• “Adjusted EBITDA” is defined as net profit before depreciation, amortization and 

impairment losses, income taxes, finance costs, finance income and certain 
income and costs that management does not consider to be representative of the 
underlying operations of the business because they either (a) relate to actions 
taken in relation to transformation projects in connection with the Acquisitions, (b) 
are not expected to recur within the next two years or (c) are costs associated with 
business combinations that are expensed as incurred; 

 
• “Adjusted EBITDA Margin” is defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by sales 

revenues for the periods presented; 
 

• “Adjusted Sales Revenues” is defined as sales revenues adjusted to include 
estimated net sales for the twelve months ended June 30, 2021 generated by IP 
Venus, in an amount of €5.2 million, by Acucote, in an amount of €60.8 million, and 
by Rimark, in an amount of €8.6 million;  

 
• “Normalized Capital Expenditures” is defined as investments in intangible assets 

and property, plant and equipment, net of disposals of property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets and excluding Extraordinary Capital 
Expenditures, that are not incurred in the ordinary course of business; 

 
• “Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA” is defined as Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted for certain 

specified items: accounting adjustments, run-rate cost savings and the run-rate 
effect on Adjusted EBITDA of the Ritrama Acquisition and the IP Venus Acquisition; 

 
• “Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Margin” is defined as Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 

divided by Adjusted Sales Revenues for the periods presented; 
 

• “Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense” is defined as the estimated cash interest 
expense of the Issuer on an as adjusted basis for the twelve months ended June 
30, 2021, after giving pro forma effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred 
on July 1, 2020. Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense has been presented for 
illustrative purposes only and does not purport to represent what our interest 
expense would actually have been had the Transactions occurred on July 1, 2020, 
nor does it purport to project our interest expense for any future period or our 
financial position at any future date; 

 
• “Pro Forma Net Financial Debt” is defined as non-current liabilities due to banks 

and other lenders plus current liabilities due to banks and other lenders, minus 
€282.3 million of cash and cash equivalents, on an as adjusted basis after giving 
effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on July 1, 2020. Pro Forma Net 
Financial Debt (i) includes €580.0 million related to the issuance of the €580.0 
million Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2024 (the “2024 Notes”), (ii) 
includes €225.0 million related to the issuance of the €580.0 million Senior Secured 
Floating Rate Notes due 2026 (the “2026 Notes” and, together with the 2024 
Notes, the “Notes”) and (iii) excludes the fair value of the interest rate swap at June 
30, 2021; 
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• “Ratio of Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to Pro Forma Cash Interest Expense” is 
calculated by dividing Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA by Pro Forma Cash Interest 
Expense; 

 
• “Ratio of Pro Forma Net Financial Debt to Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA” is 

calculated by dividing Pro Forma Net Financial Debt by Pro Forma Adjusted 
EBITDA. 

 
By eliminating potential differences in results of operations between periods or 

companies caused by factors such as depreciation and amortization, historical cost and age 
of assets, financing and capital structures and taxation positions or regimes, we believe 
EBITDA-based measures and other Non-IFRS Measures can provide a useful additional 
basis for comparing the current performance of the underlying operations being evaluated. 
For these reasons, we believe EBITDA-based measures and other Non-IFRS Measures are 
regularly used by the investment community as a means of comparison of companies in our 
industry. 

Different companies and analysts may calculate EBITDA-based measures and other 
Non-IFRS Measures differently, so comparisons among companies on this basis should be 
done carefully. EBITDA-based measures and other Non-IFRS Measures are not measures 
of performance under IFRS and should not be considered in isolation or construed as 
substitutes for operating profit or net profit as an indicator of our operations in accordance 
with IFRS. 

Our Non-IFRS Measures and ratios are not measurements of our performance or 
liquidity under IFRS and should not be considered as alternatives to performance measures 
derived in accordance with IFRS or any other generally accepted accounting principles. Each 
of our Non-IFRS Measures is defined and reconciled to its closest comparable IFRS 
measure. Our Non-IFRS Measures may not be comparable to other similarly titled measures 
of other companies and have limitations as analytical tools and should not be considered in 
isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our operating results as reported under IFRS. Some 
of the limitations of Non-IFRS Measures are that: 

• they do not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital 
investments or contractual commitments; 

• they do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs; 

• they do not reflect the significant interest expense or cash requirements necessary 
to service interest or principal payments on our debt; 

• they do not reflect any cash income taxes that we may be required to pay; 

• they are not adjusted for all non-cash income or expense items that are reflected 
in our consolidated income statement; 

• they do not reflect the impact of earnings or charges resulting from certain matters 
we consider not to be indicative of our ongoing operations; 

• assets are depreciated or amortized over differing estimated useful lives and often 
have to be replaced in the future, and these measures do not reflect any cash 
requirements for such replacements; and 

• other companies in our industry and analysts may calculate these measures 
differently than we do, limiting their usefulness as comparative measures. 
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Because of these limitations, our Non-IFRS Measures should not be considered as 
measures of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth of our business or as 
measures of cash that will be available to us to meet our obligations. You should compensate 
for these limitations by relying primarily on our Financial Statements and using these Non-
IFRS Measures only as a supplement to evaluate our performance. 

Certain key performance indicators and other non-financial operating data included in 
this Annual Financial Report are derived from management estimates, are not part of our 
Financial Statements or our accounting records, and have not been audited or otherwise 
reviewed by outside auditors, consultants or experts. Our use or computation of these 
measures may not be comparable to the use or computation of similarly titled measures 
reported by other companies. Any or all of these measures should not be considered in 
isolation or as an alternative measure of performance under IFRS. 

Forward-Looking Statements 

This Interim Financial Report may contain and may refer to certain forward-looking 
statements with respect to our financial condition, results of operations and business. 
Forward-looking statements are statements of future expectations that are based on 
management’s current expectations and assumptions and involve known and unknown risks 
and uncertainties that could cause actual results, performance or events to differ materially 
from those expressed or implied in these statements. Forward-looking statements include, 
among others, statements concerning the potential exposure to market risks and statements 
expressing management’s expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, intentions, estimates, 
forecasts, projections and assumptions. All statements other than statements of historical fact 
are, or may be deemed to be, forward-looking statements. 

This Interim Financial Report contains forward-looking statements, including statements 
about market consolidation and our strategy, investment program, future operations, industry 
forecasts, expected acquisitions, transactions and investments, and target levels of leverage 
and indebtedness. Forward-looking statements provide our current expectations, intentions 
or forecasts of future events. Forward-looking statements include statements about 
expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, intentions, assumptions and other statements that 
are not statements of historical fact. Words or phrases such as “anticipate,” “believe,” 
“continue,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “ongoing,” “plan,” “potential,” “predict,” 
“project,” “seek,” “target” or similar words or phrases or the negatives of those words or 
phrases, may identify forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not 
necessarily mean that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements are 
subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and are based on potentially 
inaccurate assumptions that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
expected or implied by the forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements are 
qualified in their entirety by reference to the factors discussed throughout this Annual 
Financial Report. There are important risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause 
actual results or outcomes to differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking 
statements made in this Annual Financial Report by us or on our behalf. Therefore, you 
should not place undue reliance on any of these forward-looking statements.  

Furthermore, any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which it is 
made, and the Group does not undertake any obligation to update any forward-looking 
statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement is made 
or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events. New factors will emerge in the future, 
and it is not possible for the Group to predict such factors. In addition, the Group cannot 
assess the impact of each factor on its business or the extent to which any factor, or 
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combination of factors, may cause actual results to differ materially from those described in 
any forward-looking statements. All future written and oral forward-looking statements 
attributable to the Group, or any person acting on its behalf are expressly qualified in their 
entirety by the cautionary statements contained or referred to in this section and contained in 
the listing particulars dated as of February 11, 2020, relating to the issuance by the Issuer of 
the 2026 Notes (the “Listing Particulars”, posted on the website of the Irish Stock Exchange), 
including the cautionary statements set forth under the sections “Risk Factors” and 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” 
thereof as well as the cautionary statements set forth in our prior financial reports. In light of 
these risks, the actual results of the Group could differ materially from any forward-looking 
statements contained in this Annual Financial Report. None of the information contained on 
the Group’s website is incorporated by reference into or otherwise deemed to be linked to 
this Annual Financial Report. 

The risks described in this Interim Financial Report, in the section titled “Risk Factors” 
of the Listing Particulars and in our prior financial reports should not be construed as 
exhaustive. Other sections of the Listing Particulars, including the sections titled 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” 
“Industry” and “Business” as well as the Issuer’s financial reports released from time to time 
may describe additional risk factors and you should review these discussions for a more 
complete view of the factors that could affect our future performance and the industry in which 
we operate. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Each 
forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date of the particular statement. We 
undertake no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether 
as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. All forward-looking statements are 
expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements referred to in this section and 
contained elsewhere in this Interim Financial Report or the Listing Particulars, including those 
described under “Listing Particulars—Risk Factors”. In light of these risks, our results could 
differ materially from any forward-looking statements contained in this Interim Financial 
Report. 

Notice 

This Interim Financial Report constitutes a public disclosure of inside information by the 
Group under Regulation (EU) 596/2014 (16 April 2014). 
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Appendix 
 

GROUP CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE SIX 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

 
(in thousands of Euros) Note At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 (*) 

Non-current assets       

Property, plant and equipment 5 399,357 404,179 

Intangible assets 6 333,802 337,035 

Investment property 7 265 283 

Equity-accounted investments in associates 8 2,058 2,854 

Tax receivables 9 11,088 11,005 

Deferred tax assets  47,775 48,866 

Other non-current assets 11 44,278 1,370 

Total non-current assets   838,623 805,592 

Current assets      

Inventories 10 325,139 293,254 

Trade receivables 12 181,648 167,040 

Tax receivables 9 5,492 7,696 

Other current assets 11 43,886 25,874 

Cash and cash equivalents 13 282,253 273,342 

Derivatives 19 4,180 1,604 

Total current assets   842,598 768,810 

Assets classified as held for sale  21 21,207   

    

Total assets   1,702,428 1,574,402 

       

Share capital   40,000 40,000 

Reserves and retained earnings   175,860 150,404 

Equity attributable to owners of the Parent   215,860 190,404 

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests   3,313 311 

Total equity 14 219,173 190,715 

Non-current liabilities      

Due to banks and other lenders 15 823,091 818,487 

Employee benefits 16 19,629 21,595 

Provisions for risks and charges 17 37,351 36,438 

Deferred tax liabilities  38,577 39,787 

Other non-current liabilities 18 4,438 4,233 

Derivatives 19 1,043 1,467 

Total non-current liabilities   924,129 922,007 

Current liabilities      

Due to banks and other lenders 15 58,564 56,992 

Trade payables 18 381,407 311,033 

Current tax liabilities 20 32,822 28,847 

Other current liabilities 18 79,077 63,273 

Derivatives 19 570 1,535 

Total current liabilities   552,440 461,680 

Liabilities associated with assets held for sale  21 6,686   

     

Total liabilities   1,483,255 1,383,687 

Total equity and liabilities   1,702,428 1,574,402 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

 
 Six months ended June 30, 

(in thousands of Euros) Note 2021 Restated 2020 () 

Sales revenues 22 753,501 666,050 

Other operating income 23 14,177 5,665 

Cost of materials 24 (428,831) (392,902) 

Cost of services 25 (142,275) (129,348) 

Cost of personnel 26 (119,673) (106,374) 

Other costs 27 (7,295) (5,484) 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 28 (37,898) (36,171) 

Change in inventories of work in progress, semi-finished 
goods and finished products  16,430 20,315 

Cost of capitalized in-house work  1,170 762 

      

Operating income  49,306 22,513 

      

Financial income  16,973 9,786 

Finance costs  (34,245) (36,653) 

Net financial costs 29 (17,272) (26,867) 

       

Share of profits of associates  311 24 

      

Profit before tax  32,345 (4,330) 

      

Income taxes 30 (9,442) (2,860) 

     

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations  22,903 (7,190) 

- Attributable to owners of the Parent  22,865 (6,928) 

- Attributable to non-controlling interests  38 (262) 

Net (loss) from discontinued operations  - (7,076) 

- Attributable to owners of the Parent  - (7,076) 

- Attributable to non-controlling interests  -  

    

Net profit  22,903 (14,266) 

     

Attributable to:     

Owners of the Parent  22,865 (14,004) 

Non-controlling interests  38 (262) 

Earnings per share (in Euros): - basic and diluted 31 0.00 (14.00) 

Earnings per share (in Euros): - basic and diluted from 
continuing operations  

 
0.00 (7.19) 

Earnings per share (in Euros): - basic and diluted from 
discontinued operations  

 
- (6.81) 

 

 
() The amounts of 2020 were restated pursuant to IFRS 5 as described in “Introduction” 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

 
Six months ended June 30, 

(in thousands of Euros) 2021 2020 

Net profit for the year 22,903 (14,266) 

      

Other comprehensive income     

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or 
loss:     

Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans 218 (409) 

Income tax relating to actuarial losses (77) 87 

  141 (322) 

      

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:     

Exchange differences on translating foreign operations 3,852 (13,678) 

Effective portion of gains/(losses) on hedging instruments (cash 
flow hedge) 1,127 375 

Income tax relating to cash flow hedge - (111) 

  4,979 (13,414) 

      

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year, net of 
income tax 5,120 (13,736) 

      

Comprehensive (loss)/income for the year 28,023 (28,002) 

Attributable to owners of the Parent 27,982 (27,723) 

Attributable to non-controlling interests 41 (279) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

22 

 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 Six months ended June 30, 

(in thousands of Euros) 2021 Restated 2020 

   
Profit before tax 32,345 (4,330)  

Adjustments for:   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 27,770 26,558 

Amortization of intangible assets 10,089 9,593 

Depreciation of investment property 19 18 

Impairment losses on tangible and intangible assets 21 - 

Charge to provision for severance indemnities 1,116 691 

(Releases from)/charges to risk provisions 2,263 1,410 

Charges to provision for doubtful debts 1,321 1,777 

Income from equity-accounted investments in associates (311) (24) 

Net financial costs/(income) 17,272 26,867 

Derivatives fair value adjustment  (367) - 
Cash flow from operating activities before movements in working capital and 
income taxes paid - discontinued operations 

- 
4,359 

Cash flow from operating activities before movements in working 
capital and income taxes paid 

91,538 66,919 

   

Change in trade receivables (19,792) 103,461 

Change in trade payables 68,895 5,936 

Change in inventories (39,435) (27,308) 

Use of provisions for risks (1,446) (1,918) 

Use of provisions for personnel (1,634) (2,131) 

Change in other assets / liabilities 4,499 (6,111) 
Cash generated by/(used in) operations before income taxes paid - 
discontinued operations 

- 
(4,596) 

   

Cash generated by operations before income taxes paid 102,625 134,252 
   

Income taxes paid (6,544) (2,817) 
   

Net cash generated by operating activities 96,081 131,435 
   

Cash flow from investing activities   

Investments in intangible assets (5,650) (3,504) 

Investments in property, plant and equipment (16,252) (10,796) 

Disposals of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 974 29 

Acquisition of subsidiaries or business units net of cash and cash equivalents (42,816) (147,990) 

Financial income received 120 170 

Net cash generated by/(used in) investing activities - discontinued operations - (444) 

Net cash generated by/(used in) investing activities (63,624) (162,534) 
   

Dividends paid - (4,500) 

Finance costs paid (19,998) (20,253) 

Increase in securities/notes - 215,619 

New medium/long-term bank loans raised - 125,000 

New short-term bank loans raised 16,253 36,295 

Loans to Parent company (990)  

Repayment of short-term bank loans (15,541) (95,676) 

Repayment of financing from leasing companies (4,998) (2,525) 

Net cash generated by (used in) financing activities - discontinued operations - - 

Net cash generated by/(used in) financing activities (25,274) 253,960 
   

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents for the year 7,182 222,860 
   

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 273,342 145,186 

Effects of exchange rate changes on the balance of cash held in foreign 
currencies 

1,728 (1,236) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 282,253 366,810 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

(in thousands of Euros) 
Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 
reserve 

Other 
reserves 

Profit/ 
(loss) for 
the year 

Equity 
attributable 
to owners 

of the 
Parent 

Capital and 
reserves 

attributable 
to non-

controlling 
interests 

Consolidated 
equity 

Balance at January 1, 2020 1,000 194,461 4,577 14,658 214,696 39 214,735 

Net profit/(loss) for the 
year - - - (14,004) (14,004) (262) (14,266) 

Actuarial gains/(losses) - - (322) - (322) (0) (322) 

Cash flow hedge, net of 
taxes - - 264 - 264 - 264 

Exchange differences - - (13,663) - (13,663) (15) (13,678) 

Other items of 
comprehensive income - - (13,721) (14,004) (27,725) (277) (28,002) 

Dividends distributed  - (4,500) (0) - (4,500) (0) (4,500) 

Other movements 0  - (19) - (19) (0) (19) 

Business Combination 0 0 (42) - (42) 671 629 

Allocation of profit  - (9,836) 24,494 (14,658) 0 0 0 

Balance at June 30, 2020 1,000 180,125 15,289 (14,004) 182,410 433 182,843 

        

Balance at January 1, 2021 40,000 60,242 89,599 563 190,404 311 190,715 

Net profit/(loss) for the 
year -   - - 22,865 22,865 38 22,903 

Actuarial gains/(losses) -  -  141 -  141 -  141 

Cash flow hedge, net of 
taxes -  -  1,127 

-  
1,127 

-  
1,127 

Exchange differences -  -  3,849 -  3,849 3 3,852 

Other items of 
comprehensive income -  -  5,117 22,865 27,982 41 28,023 

Increase -  -  - -  - 369 369 

Other movements -  -  (22) -  (22) - (22) 

Business Combination -  -  (265) - (265) 265 - 

Area changes -  -  (2,239) -  (2,239) 2,327 88 

Allocation of profit -  -  563 (563) - - - 

Balance at June 30, 2021 40,000 60,242 92,753 22,865 215,860 3,313 219,173 
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NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

Introduction 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 

2021, approved by the Board of Directors of Fedrigoni S.p.A. on August  20, 2021, have 

been drawn up on a voluntary basis. On April 16, 2018, Fabric (BC) S.p.A. purchased the 

entire share capital of Fedrigoni S.p.A. (the “Company” or “Fedrigoni”), a leading 

international company in the production and sale of various types of paper, security products 

and self-adhesive items. 

On July 11, 2018, Fabric (BC) S.p.A., with a view toward strategic consolidation in the Paper 

and Security Segment, purchased the entire share capital of the Cordenons S.p.A. Group 

(“Cordenons”) through Bianco (BC) S.p.A (“Bianco”), which was then absorbed by 

Cordenons. 

On January 31, 2020, pursuant to Fedrigoni's business plan, the Company purchased the 

entire share capital of Ritrama S.p.A. and the subsidiaries thereof (excluding Ritrama 

Holdings, Inc. and Ritrama Inc.), Eurotac S.p.A. and Coating Ricofin S.p.A. (the “Ritrama 

Group”). On March 13, 2020, Eurotac S.p.A. and Coating Ricofin S.p.A. were absorbed by 

Ritrama S.p.A. The Ritrama Group produces and distributes at a worldwide level adhesive 

and anti-adhesive paper and materials and is a global leader in the production of labels for 

the industrial market. 

The acquisition was financed through the issuance of unsubordinated, non-convertible 

notes for an aggregate principal amount of Euro 225 million, the "€ 225,000,000.00 Floating 

Rate Senior Secured Notes due 2026". 

During 2020, the downstream merger of parent Fabric (BC) S.p.A. into Fedrigoni S.p.A. took 

place with a notarial deed dated December 10, 2021 drawn up by Notary Public Mariella of 

Milan, rep. 44,544, conn. 14,634. Pursuant to such operation, the Company’s direct parent 

is the English company, Fedrigoni Holding Ltd. 

The merger, intended to simplify the organizational and administrative structure of the 

“Fedrigoni Group”, was carried out with the unanimous approval of all the shareholders 

through the direct redistribution to the shareholders of the acquiree, Fabric (BC) S.p.A., of 

the shares of the acquirer, Fedrigoni S.p.A., and the issuance of 846 new Fedrigoni S.p.A. 

shares to non-controlling shareholders (other than those of Fabric), without involving any 

capital increases of the acquirer and without any adjusting cash consideration. The merger 

deed states expressly that the accounting and financial effects, with the acquiree's 
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transactions incorporated into the acquirer's financial statements, shall take effect on 

January 1, 2020, with the tax effects of the merger backdated to the same date. 

On December 1, 2020 the Company purchased on its own and through its subsidiary, 

Arconvert S.A.U., the entire share capital of Venus America S.A. de C.V. and the 

subsidiaries thereof (“IP Venus Group”). The IP Venus Group, established in Mexico, 

produces and distributes adhesive and anti-adhesive materials. 

On October 28, 2020 the Brazilian subsidiary, Fedrigoni Brasil Papéis Ltda, was divested 

through a carve-out of the self-adhesive product business unit remaining among the Group's 

operations. The sale of the paper and security business unit became necessary as a result 

of the combination of a number of adverse factors, such as the heightened uncertainties of 

the banknote paper market in South America and the persistent difficulties experienced by 

the country, aggravated by the Covid-19 pandemic, with the consequent severe depreciation 

of the Brazilian Real (40% since the beginning of 2020).  The situation would have involved 

a significant commitment of financial and managerial resources to attempt a recovery. In 

accordance with IFRS 5, due to this transaction, the 2020 income statement has been 

restated by reclassifying the effects on profit and loss of the assets and liabilities sold to the 

profits and losses deriving from discontinued operations. 

The consolidated data as of June 30, 2020, which have been restated to take into account 

of the disposal of the paper and security business unit run and managed by Fedrigoni Brazil 

Papéis Ltda and the impact of the results of operations of Ritrama Group, have been derived 

from the unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the six months ended 

June 30, 2020 of Fabric (BC) S.p.A., which was the consolidating company of the Fedrigoni 

Group and was merged into Fedrigoni S.p.A. on December 11, 2020. The reverse merger 

described above is irrelevant on the consolidation perimeter and on the consolidated equity, 

it only affected the composition of share capital, share premium reserve, legal reserve and 

other reserves. 

The Group recently acquired Acucote Inc. and its subsidiary Extra Port Inc. (“Acucote”) as 

well as the remaining 70% of Rimark S.A. de C.V. (“Rimark”). The purchase price of Rimark 

was offset against the subscription price of new shares issued by Venus America SA in favor 

of the Rimark sellers; the new shares held by Rimark sellers represent the 10% of the share 

capital of Venus America SA. Acucote is an American manufacturer and distributor of 

adhesive-coated paper and films products mainly used in prime label, variable print, 

graphics art and digital markets. 
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1. GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

Fedrigoni S.p.A. is a company incorporated and domiciled in Italy and organized under 

Italian law. 

The Company, whose registered office is located at Via Enrico Fermi, 13/F – Verona, was 

incorporated on August 5, 1999 under the name Papelco S.r.l. It changed its name to 

Fedrigoni Cartiere S.p.A. on December 18, 1999 and then to Fedrigoni S.p.A. on January 1, 

2011  

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd. (the “Parent company”), an English company whose registered office 

is located in London at 1 Bartholomew Lane, has a controlling interest in Company, with 

99.99% of the voting rights. 

The Fedrigoni Group (the "Group") produces and sells special paper, security products 

(paper and security or "P&S") and self-adhesive items (Fedrigoni self-adhesive or “FSA”). 

Specifically, it produces, transforms and distributes worldwide coated and uncoated graphic 

papers for the general and specialized press and for publishing, bookbinding, packaging, 

finishing and converting applications for commercial and personal use, technical and 

industrial use, office use, and artistic and scholastic use. The Group produces, converts and 

distributes worldwide adhesive and anti-adhesive papers and materials. It is the only Italian 

producer of paper for banknotes and one of the world's leading names in this particular 

market segment. The Group's main brands are Fedrigoni, Fabriano and Cordenons in the 

Paper Segment, and Arconvert, Ritrama, Manter and IP Venus in the Pressure Sensitive 

Labels Segment. 

These Consolidated Financial Statements were approved by the Company's Board of 

Directors on August 30, 2021.  

 

2. FORM AND CONTENT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with IAS 34 on interim financial reporting. IAS 34 allows the publication of 

“condensed” financial statements containing significantly less detailed reporting than the 

ones required by the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union (EU-

IFRS), whenever complete EU-IFRS-compliant financial statements have previously been 

made available to the public. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements 
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should therefore be read in conjunction with the Group’s consolidated financial statements 

for the year ended December 31, 2020 prepared in accordance with EU-IFRS.  

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in euros with 

amounts rounded to the nearest thousand and consist of the consolidated statement of 

financial position, the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of 

comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of cash flows, the consolidated 

statement of changes in equity, and the explanatory notes.  

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CONSOLIDATION METHODS  

 

The accounting standards and consolidation methods used to prepare the condensed 

interim consolidated financial statements are the same as those adopted for the 

consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020.  

 

a) Translation of foreign currency balances 

The financial statements of subsidiaries and associates are prepared using the currency of 

the primary economy in which they operate (i.e. the “functional currency”). The rules for 

translating financial statements expressed in a currency other than the euro are as follows: 

• assets and liabilities are translated using the exchange rates in effect at the end of the 

reporting period; 

• income and expenses are translated at the average exchange rate for the reporting 

period; 

• the translation reserve shown in the statement of comprehensive income includes both 

the exchange rate differences generated by the translation of balances at a different rate 

from that of the closing date and those generated by the translation of opening equity 

balances at a different rate from that of the reporting date;  

• the goodwill and fair-value adjustments related to the acquisition of foreign entities are 

treated as assets and liabilities of the foreign entity and translated at the end-of-period 

exchange rate. 

The companies in the consolidation perimeter at June 30, 2021 whose functional currency 

differs from the Euro are Fedrigoni UK Ltd (GBP), Fedrigoni Asia Ltd (HKD), Fedrigoni Brasil 

Papéis Ltda/Arconvert-Ritrama do Brasil Ltda (BRL), GPA Holding Company Inc. (USD), 

Fedrigoni Trading (Shanghai) Company Limited (CNY), Concept Couleurs Sàrl (CHF), 

Distribuidora Ritrama Ecuador Disritrec S.A. (USD), Inversiones San Aurelio Srl (DOP), 
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Ritrama Autoadesivos Ltda (BRL), Ritrama Caribe Srl (DOP), Ritrama S.A. Chile (USD), 

Ritrama (Hefei) Pressure Sensitive Coated Materials Co.Limited (CNY), Ritrama S.A.S. 

(COP), Ritrama Costa Rica S.A. (CRC), Ritrama Guatemala S.A. (GTQ), Ritrama Perù SAC 

(USD), Ritrama Converting (PTY) LTD (ZAR), Ritrama A.G. (CHF), Ritrama UK Ltd (GBP), 

Venus America, S.A. de C.V. (MXN), Industrial Papelera Venus, S.A. de C.V. (MXN), 

Servicios De Personal Rolosa, S.A. de C.V. (MXN) and Ritrama Poland Sp. Z.o.o. (PLN). 

The exchange rates used to translate the financial statements of companies with a different 

functional currency from the Euro are reported in the following table: 

 

  Average for 6 months ended June 30 
 

At June 30 At December 31 

Currency 2021  2020 ()  2021  2020 () 

GBP 0.86801  0.87463  0.85805  0.89903 

BRL 6.49017  5.4104  5.905  6.3735 

CNY 7.79599  7.7509  7.6742  8.0225 

CHF 1.09457  1.0642  1.098  1.0802 

USD 1.20535  1.1020  1.1884  1.2271 

HKD 9.35510  8.5531  9.2293  9.5142 

CRC 740.22451  629.2535  735.9999  750.5557 

GTQ 9.32517  8.4743  9.2091  9.565 

COP 4,370.32722  4,065.3100  4,474.18  4,202.34 

DOP 69.17320  60.1388  67.7572  71.4411 

ZAR 17.52437  18.3112  17.0114  18.0219 

MXN 24.32701    23.5784  24.416 

PLN 4.5374     4.5201    

 

b) Translation of foreign currency items 

Transactions in a currency other than the functional currency are recognized at the 

exchange rate in effect on the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in a currency other than the euro are subsequently adjusted at the exchange 

rate in effect at the end of the reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in a currency other than the euro are recognized at historical cost using the 

exchange rate in effect when the transaction was initially recognized. Any currency 

differences arising from such translation are recognized in the consolidated income 

statement. 

 

 
() The 2020 rates are not included for MXN and PLN currencies as these relate to companies acquired or established during the 

reporting period. 
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Accounting standards adopted  
 

Adoption of the following accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and endorsed by the 

European Union has become mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 

1, 2021: 

 

• Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 (Definition of Material)  

On October 31, 2018 the IASB published “Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8: Definition 

of Material”. The document introduced a change to the definition of “material” 

contained in IAS 1 – Presentation of Financial Statements, and IAS 8 – Accounting 

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The purpose of the 

amendments is to make the definition of “material” more specific, and they have 

added the concept of “obscuring information” to the concepts of omitted or misstated 

information previously included in the two standards. The amendments clarify that 

information is obscured if it is communicated in a way that would have a similar effect 

for primary users of financial statements to omitting or misstating that information. 

The adoption of the amendments did not have any effect on the Group's consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

• Amendments to “References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards” 

On March 29, 2018, the IASB published an amendment to “References to the 

Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards”. The amendment is effective for periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2021, but earlier application is permitted.  

The Conceptual Framework sets out the fundamental concepts for financial reporting 

that guide the IASB in developing IFRS Standards. It helps to ensure that the 

Standards are conceptually consistent and that similar transactions are treated the 

same way, so as to provide useful information for investors, lenders and other 

creditors.  

The Conceptual Framework also assists companies in developing accounting 

policies when no IFRS Standard applies to a particular transaction, and more broadly, 

helps stakeholders to understand and interpret the Standards.   

The adoption of the amendment did not have any effect on the Group's consolidated 

financial statements. 
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• Amendments to IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments, IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: 

Recognition and Measurement, and IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures 

- Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 

On September 26, 2020, the IASB published “Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and 

IFRS 7: Interest Rate Benchmark Reform”. The document amends IFRS 9 - Financial 

Instruments, IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and 

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures. The amendments modify some specific 

hedge accounting requirements, by giving temporary exemptions to provide relief 

from potential effects of the uncertainty caused by IBOR reform on future cash flows 

in the period preceding its completion. They also require companies to provide 

additional financial disclosures about their hedging relationships that are directly 

affected by these uncertainties. 

The adoption of the amendments did not have any effect on the Group's consolidated 

financial statements. 

 

• Amendments to IFRS 3 (Business Combinations) 

On October 22, 2018 the IASB published "Definition of a Business (Amendments to 

IFRS 3)”. The amendments clarify the definition of a business for the purpose of 

applying IFRS 3 correctly. More specifically, the amendments clarify that although 

businesses usually have outputs, outputs are not strictly required for an integrated 

set of activities and assets to qualify as a business. However, to be considered a 

business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an 

input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to 

create output. For this reason, the IASB replaced the wording "ability to create output" 

with "ability to contribute to the creation of outputs" to clarify that a business can exist 

even without the presence of inputs and processes needed to create output. 

The amendments introduced an optional test (the concentration test) to permit the 

exclusion of the presence of a business if the price paid refers substantially to a single 

asset or group assets. The amendments apply to all business combinations and 

acquisitions of assets occurring after January 1, 2021, but earlier application is 

permitted. 

The adoption of the amendments did not have any effect on the Group's consolidated 

financial statements. 
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• Amendments to IFRS 16 - Leases: Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions  

On May 28, 2021 the IASB issued “Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions (Amendment 

to IFRS 16)”. The document provides lessees with an exemption from assessing 

whether a Covid-19-related rent concession is a lease modification as defined by 

IFRS 16. Lessees that use such exemption can account for the effects of the rent 

concession in profit or loss of the period in which the concession becomes effective.  

The amendment is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after June 

1, 2021 and is to be applied retrospectively. Earlier application is permitted. 

The adoption of the amendment did not affect the Group's consolidated financial 

statements because it was not applied. 

 

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS, AND INTERPRETATIONS ENDORSED BY THE EUROPEAN 

UNION, NOT EFFECTIVE YET AND NOT APPLIED IN ADVANCE BY THE GROUP 

Adoption of the following accounting standards and amendments to accounting 

standards endorsed by the European Union will become mandatory for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2021: 

• On August 27, 2021, after the reform of an interest rate benchmark (IBOR), the IAS 

published “Interest Rate Benchmark Reform—Phase 2”, which contains amendments to 

the following standards: 

- IFRS 9 Financial Instruments; 

- IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement; 

- IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures; 

- IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts; and 

- IFRS 16 Leases. 

- All the amendments take effect on January 1, 2021. 

The Directors are currently evaluating the potential effects of adopting this amendment on 

the Group's consolidated financial statements.  

IFRS ACCOUNTING STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS, AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ENDORSED BY 

THE EUROPEAN UNION 

As of this writing, the European Union authorities have not yet completed the endorsement 

process needed for the adoption of the following amendments and standards. 
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• On January 23, 2021, the IASB issued “Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of 

Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current”. The 

document intends to clarify whether to classify payables and other liabilities as current 

or non-current. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or 

after January 1, 2023; earlier application is permitted. 

The Directors are currently evaluating the potential effects of adopting this amendment on 

the Group's consolidated financial statements. 

 

• On May 14, 2021 the IASB published the following amendments: 

o Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations: the amendments update a 

reference in IFRS 3 to the Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting 

without changing the accounting requirements of IFRS 3. 

o Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: the amendments 

prohibit a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and 

equipment amounts received from selling items produced during the testing 

phase of the asset. Instead, such sales proceeds and related costs are to be 

recognized in profit or loss. 

o Amendments to IAS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 

Assets: the amendment clarifies that the estimated cost of fulfilling a contract 

must comprise all costs that relate directly to the contract. Therefore, the 

estimated cost of fulfilling a contract includes not only incremental costs (for 

example, the cost of materials directly used), but also all other costs that 

cannot be avoided due to the stipulation of the contract (for example the share 

of the cost of personnel and the depreciation charge of the machines used in 

fulfilling the contract). 

o Annual Improvements 2018-2021: amendments have been made to IFRS 1 

First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards, IFRS 9 

Financial Instruments, IAS 41 Agriculture, and the Illustrative Examples 

accompanying IFRS 16 Leases. 

All the amendments will become effective on January 1, 2022. 

The Directors are currently evaluating the possible effects of the introduction of the 

amendments on the Group's consolidated financial statements. 
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4. SEGMENT REPORTING 

 

The criteria used to identify segments are consistent with the way in which the Group is 

managed. The division into segments for reporting purposes corresponds to the structure of 

the reports periodically examined by the key management. 

The Group's operations are split into two dedicated segments: the Paper and Security 

Segment, and Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive Segment (formerly named “PSL Segment”). The 

Group's management evaluates the performance of these segments, using the following as 

indicators: 

• adjusted EBITDA; 

• revenues by segment, on the basis of where the products are sold, not where the billing 

company's office is located; 

• investments in property, plant and equipment. 

The following tables break down adjusted EBITDA by segment, reconciled with the Group 
net profit. 
 

2021: 

(in thousands of Euros) 

Six months ended June 30, 2021 

Paper and 
Security   FSA  

 
Intercompany 
eliminations   Other   Total  

      
Revenues from sales      

to third parties 309,209 444,292 - - 753,501 

to other Group companies 14,848 1,250 (16,098) - 0 

Total sales revenues 324,057 445,542 (16,098)   753,501 

Other operating income 12,899 2,310 (1,032) - 14,177 

Operating expenses (297,762) (382,820) 17,090 (16,982) (680,474) 

Transformation costs - - - 13,583 13,583 

Other non-recurring expenses / income (342) 664 18 - 340 

Adjusted EBITDA (*) 38,852 65,696 (22) (3,399) 101,127 

Other non-recurring (expenses) / income 342 (664) (18) - (340) 

Transformation costs - - - (13,583) (13,583) 
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 
losses     (37,898) 

Operating income     49,306 
Income from equity-accounted investments in 
associates     311 

Financial income     16,973 

Finance costs     (34,245) 

Profit/(loss) before tax     32,345 

Income taxes     (9,442) 

Net profit from continuing operations     22,903 

Net loss from discontinued operations     - 

Net profit     22,903 
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2020: 

(in thousands of Euros) 

Six months ended June 30, Restated 2020 

Paper and 
Security  FSA  

 
Intercompany 
eliminations   Other   Total  

      
Revenues from sales      
to third parties 264,196 401,854 - - 666,050 

to other Group companies 16,425 1,051 (17,476) - - 

Total sales revenues 280,621 402,905 (17,476)   666,050 

Other operating income 2,928 1,355 (2,082) 3,464 5,665 

Operating expenses (248,192) (361,690) 19,556 (22,705) (613,031) 

Transformation costs - - - 17,868 17,868 

Other non-recurring expenses / income - 281 - - 281 

Adjusted EBITDA (*) 35,357 42,851 (2) (1,373) 76,833 

Other non-recurring expenses / income - (281) - - 281 

Transformation costs - - - 17,868 17,868 
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 
losses     (36,171) 

Operating income     22,513 
Income from equity-accounted investments in 
associates     24 

Financial income     9,786 

Finance costs     (36,653) 

Profit/(loss) before tax     (4,330) 

Income taxes     (2,860) 

Net profit from continuing operations     (7,190) 

Net loss from discontinued operations     (7,076) 

Net profit     (14,266) 

 

(*) Adjusted EBITDA is defined by the Group as net profit before net loss from discontinued operations, income taxes, 

financial income and costs, the share of income from equity-accounted investments, depreciation, amortization, impairment 

losses, and any non-recurring income and costs. Adjusted EBITDA is not identified as an accounting measurement in IFRS 

and should therefore not be considered as alternative to the disclosures provided in the financial statements for the purpose 

of assessing the Group's performance. The Company believes that Adjusted EBITDA is an important variable for evaluating 

the Group's performance, allowing it to be monitored in a more analytical fashion. Because this information is not a 

measurement governed by the accounting standards followed in the Group's financial statements, the criteria used to 

determine it may not be consistent with those used by other groups and it should therefore not be compared with similar 

figures presented by such groups. 

 

The shared unallocated costs ("other") are a marginal amount referring to the Group’s 

operation and they relate largely to corporate activities. Each Segment has a complete and 

independent structure, able to fulfill its own functions. Most eliminations (“intercompany 

eliminations” in the tables above) refer to inter-Segment margins eliminated during the 

aggregation phase. Transactions between the Segments are conducted at arm's length. 
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Following the changes in the consolidation perimeter and in the operating model we have 

adapted our transfer pricing policy Groupwise in 2021. This event  has some impacts on 

reported Segment margins. 

Below is the breakdown by Segment of the investments in property, plant and equipment: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30 At December 31 

 2021 2020 

Paper and Security Segment 15,682   44,463  

Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive Segment 9,126 11,615  

Total 24,808 56,078 

 
Revenues are broken down below by geographical area: 

(in thousands of Euros) Six months ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Italy 186,648 161,282 

Rest of Europe 359,713 335,137 

Rest of world 207,140 169,631 

Total 753,501 666,050 

The non-current assets (excluding deferred tax assets) are broken down below by 

geographical area: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30  At December 31 

 2021 2020 (*) 

Italy        680,563  652,414 

Rest of Europe         44,584  44,126 

Rest of world         65,701  60,186 

Total        790,848  756,726 
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5. Property, plant and equipment  

The changes in this item are detailed below.  

(in thousands of 
Euros) 

Land and 
buildings 

Plant and 
machinery 

Equipme
nt 

Other 
fixed 

assets 

Work in 
progress 

and 
advances 

Right-of-
use asset 

Total 

Balance at 
January 1, 2020               

Historical cost 266,929 797,749 20,899 22,156 20,407 38,822 1,166,962 

Accumulated 
depreciation (116,346) (620,333) (17,125) (18,909)   (8,181) (780,894) 

Net value 150,583 177,416 3,774 3,247 20,407 30,641 386,068 

Business 
Combination 14,479 15,887 4,202 2,079 495 22,140 59,282 

Investments 365 1,433 84 356 9,002 5,089 16,329 

Disposals 0 (10) (11) (1) (7) (803) (832) 

Depreciation (4,153) (16,796) (1,168) (582)  - (6,033) (28,732) 

Impairment losses (0)  -  - (0)  - -  (0) 

Exchange 
differences (3,302) (6,527) (75) (182) (509) (372) (10,967) 

Reclassifications 58 1,247 133 75 (1,718) -  (205) 

Other changes 1 (410) 11 4 0 (0) (394) 

Balance at June 
30, 2020 158,031 172,240 6,950 4,996 27,670 50,662 420,549 

Of which:               

Historical cost 284,244 849,290 33,523 26,795 27,670 111,905 1,333,427 

Accumulated 
depreciation (126,213) (677,050) (26,573) (21,799)  - (61,243) (912,878) 

         

Balance at 
January 1, 2021        

Historical cost 290,142 832,067 32,663 24,655 8,859 113,243 1,301,629 

Accumulated 
depreciation (131,288) (655,868) (26,450) (20,506)   (63,338) (897,450) 

Net value 158,854 176,199 6,213 4,149 8,859 49,905 404,179 

Business 
Combination 84 399 8 52     543 

Investments 298 3,995 209 504 11,246 8,556 24,808 

Disposals (0) (784) (0) (116)   (1,044) (1,944) 

Depreciation (4,217) (15,881) (999) (642)   (6,031) (27,770) 

Impairment losses   (21)         (21) 

Exchange 
differences 514 528 89 51 23 551 1,755 

Reclassifications 437 9,150 395 78 (2,585) 0 7,475 

Other changes 0 2 0 (19) (0)   (17) 

Reclassification 
assets held for sale (5,312) (3,579) (26) (27) (708)   (9,651) 

Balance at June 
30, 2021 150,658 170,008 5,889 4,030 16,835 51,937 399,357 

Of which:               

Historical cost 281,938 828,199 32,580 24,768 16,835 118,956 1,303,276 

Accumulated 
depreciation (131,280) (658,191) (26,691) (20,738)   (67,019) (903,919) 
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The following table presents the changes in the right-of-use asset in leases at the respective 

reporting dates: 

(in thousands of Euros) 

Right to 
use land 

and 
buildings  

Right to 
use plant 

and 
machinery  

Right to 
use 

equipment  

Right to use 
other fixed 

assets  
Total 

Balance at January 1, 2020      

Historical cost 31,998     6,824 38,822 

Accumulated depreciation (6,097)     (2,084) (8,181) 

Net value 25,901     4,740 30,641 

Business Combination 16,705 3,038  2,397 22,140 

Investments 1,764  -  3,325 5,089 

Disposals (742)  -  (61) (803) 

Depreciation (3,876) (255)  (1,902) (6,033) 

Exchange differences (324)  -  (48) (372) 

Balance at June 30, 2020 39,428 2,783  8,451 50,662 

Of which:           

Historical cost 65,619 32,983  13,303 111,905 

Accumulated depreciation (26,191) (30,200)  (4,852) (61,243) 

       

Balance at January 1, 2021      

Historical cost 66,539 32,013 242 14,449 113,243 

Accumulated depreciation (27,251) (30,479) (73) (5,535) (63,338) 

Net value 39,288 1,534 169 8,914 49,905 

Investments 6,588     1,968 8,556 

Disposals (1,001)     (43) (1,044) 

Depreciation (3,929) (108) (32) (1,962) (6,031) 

Exchange differences 521   5 25 551 

Balance at June 30, 2021 41,467 1,426 142 8,902 51,937 

Of which:      

Historical cost 71,098 32,013 273 15,572 118,956 

Accumulated depreciation (29,631) (30,587) (131) (6,670) (67,019) 

 

The investments in an amount of €24,808 thousands, which were made in the six months 

ended June 30, 2021, refer primarily to: i) new water treatment system in the Verona mill, ii) 

installation of new cogeneration system, iii) enhancement of flexibility and efficiency in all 

Group plants.  

The reclassification of €7,475 mainly refers to spare parts reclassify by the Group from the 

inventory to the fixed assets. 
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6. Intangible assets 

The changes in this item are detailed below. 

(in thousands of 
Euros) 

Develop-
ment 
costs 

Patent and 
intellectual 

property 
rights 

Concession
s, licenses 

and 
trademarks 

Other 
intangible 

assets 
Goodwill 

Work in 
progress 

and 
advances 

Total 

Balance at 
January 1, 2020 53 5,762 77,356 56,270 72,608 228 212,277 

Business 
Combination  - 443 9,457 77,992 41,054 162 129,108 

Investments 455 520 47 6   2,476 3,504 

Amortization (119) (1,150) (1,287) (7,565) -  - (10,121) 

Exchange 
differences  - (1) (359) (253) (147) (0) (760) 

Reclassifications  - 252 67  - -  (114) 205 

Balance at June 
30, 2020 389 5,826 85,281 126,450 113,515 2,752 334,213 

        

Balance at 
January 1, 2021 (*) 621 6,081 82,625 120,332 120,725 6,651 337,035 

Business 
Combination   4   540 684   1,228 

Investments 1,283 704 23 1   3,638 5,650 

Disposals       (74)     (74) 

Amortization (872) (984) (1,305) (6,926) 0 (2) (10,089) 

Exchange 
differences 1 10 118 259 (0) 1 389 

Reclassifications 55 5 120     182 362 

Reclassification 
assets held for 
sales (462) (237) (1)   (0)   (700) 

Balance at June 
30, 2021 627 5,584 81,580 114,132 121,409 10,470 333,802 

 

The investments made in intangible assets in the six months ended June 30, 2021 amount 

to €5,650 thousands, and consist mostly of external costs incurred to purchase software and 

costs incurred to customize the software.  

 

Goodwill as at June 30, 2021 is set forth by Segment below:  

  

(in thousands of Euros) Six months  ended  
June 30, 

 2021  

Cash Generating Unit (CGU)   
Europe Paper and Security 12,783  
Cordenons Paper and Security 27,889  
USA Paper and Security 741  
Total Paper and Security 41,413 34% 
Italy Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive 6,774   
Spain Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive 23,183   
USA Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive 1,362   
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Ritrama Europe and other countries Fedrigoni Self-
Adhesive 

35,236   

Ritrama Americas Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive 13,443   
Total Fedrigoni Self-Adhesive 79,996 66% 

Total 121,409 100% 

 

 

Allocation of goodwill from business combinations 

On June 08, 2021 Fedrigoni Group completed the acquisition of the Rimark S.A. de C.V., 

which is classified as business combinations according to IFRS 3 – “Business 

Combinations”. The excess of the acquisition price over the fair value of the net assets and 

liabilities acquired was recognized as goodwill and was quantified in Euro 684 thousand. 

The fair value measurement of the assets and liabilities acquired (excluding deferred tax 

assets and liabilities, employee benefit obligations and non-current assets held for sale, 

measured in accordance with the applicable accounting standards) and the price paid are 

presented below: 

 

(Thousands of Euro) 
Rimark S.A. de 

C.V. 

Non-current assets  

Property, plant and equipment 543 

Intangible assets 544 

Other assets 26 

Total non-current assets 1,113 

Current assets  

Inventories 1,756 

Trade receivables 1,781 

Tax credits 33 

Other assets 40 

Cash and cash equivalents 408 

Total current assets 4,018 

    

Total assets (A) 5,131 

    

Non-current liabilities  

Provisions for risks and charges 19 

Deferred tax liabilities 163 

Total non-current liabilities 182 

Current Liabilities  

Payables due to banks and other lenders 467 

Trade payables 1,172 

Tax liabilities 5 

Other liabilities 282 

Total current liabilities 1,926 

    

Total liabilities (B) 2,108 
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Price paid for acquisition 3,707 

   

Fair value of net assets acquired  (A-B)   3,023 

   

Goodwill  684 

 

With respect to the acquisition of the IP Venus Group completed at the year end 2020, at 

the acquisition date the difference between the consideration paid to acquire control and the 

carrying amount of the net assets acquired was allocated provisionally, since based on the 

information available that classification was deemed the most reasonable at that date. In 

fact, under IFRS 3, if the initial accounting for a business combination cannot be definitively 

determined by the end of the first reporting period, because the fair values to be assigned 

to the assets and liabilities can be determined only provisionally, the accounting must use 

provisional amounts, and within 12 months from the acquisition date the adjustments to the 

provisional amounts must be recognized, effective retrospectively, thus determining the 

definitive balances of the acquisition.  

During the first six months 2021, the IP Venus Group purchase price allocation process was 

reviewed and the temporary values as of December 31, 2020  reassessed with the 

assistance of external advisors.  

The valuation of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired (excluding the deferred 

tax assets and liabilities, employee benefits and non-current assets held for sale, recognized 

in accordance with the applicable accounting standards) and the price are set forth below: 

 

(Thousands of Euro) IP Venus Group 

Non-current assets  
Property, plant and equipment 1.791 

Intangible assets 5.600 

Deferred tax assets 1.333 

Other assets 66 

Total non-current assets 8.790 

Current assets  

Inventories 2.906 

Trade receivables 4.230 

Tax credits 541 

Other assets 462 

Cash and cash equivalents 590 

Total current assets 8.729 

    

Total assets (A) 17.519 
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Non-current liabilities  
Payables due to banks and other lenders 5.006 

Provisions for risks and charges 3.464 

Deferred tax liabilities 1.700 

Total non-current liabilities 10.170 

Current Liabilities  
Trade payables 3.323 

Tax liabilities 226 

Other liabilities 941 

Total current liabilities 4.490 

    

Total liabilities (B) 14.660 

  
Price paid for acquisition 9.947 

   
Fair value of net assets acquired  (A-B)  2.859 

   

Goodwill  7.088 

 

 

7. Investment property  

The changes in this item are detailed below. 

(in thousands of Euros) Land and buildings 

Balance at January 1, 2020   

Historical cost 1,014 

Accumulated depreciation (693) 

Net value 321 

Depreciation (19) 

Balance at June 30, 2020 302 

Of which:  

Historical cost 1,014 

Accumulated depreciation (712) 

   

Balance at January 1, 2021   

Historical cost 1,014 

Accumulated depreciation (731) 

Net value 283 

Depreciation (18) 

Balance at June 30, 2021 265 

Of which:  

Historical cost 1,014 

Accumulated depreciation (749) 
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8. Equity-accounted investments in associates  

This item, amounting to Euro 2,058 thousand (Euro 2,854 thousand in 2020), represents the 

investment in Consorzio Canale Industriale G. Camuzzoni S.c.ar.l. in Verona, an entity that 

produces hydroelectric power, in which the Group owns a 25% stake. The decrease relates 

to the purchase of the 100% of shares of Rimark S.A. de C.V., in which the Group previously 

owned a 30% stake, and the consequently change in the consolidation method. 

 

9. Tax receivables 

This item is detailed below: 

 
At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

(in thousands of 
Euros) 

Non-
current 

Current Total 
Non-

current 
Current Total 

Tax receivables 11,088 5,492 16,580 11,005 7,696 18,701 

Total 11,088 5,492 16,580 11,005 7,696 18,701 

 

The non-current tax receivables of Euro 11,088 thousand refer mainly to the recognition in 

Fedrigoni S.p.A.'s separate financial statements of the tax receivables arising on the tax 

relief, under Decree Law 185/2008, for the excess values regarding intangible assets 

(goodwill and customer list) recognized in the consolidated financial statements. 

The current tax receivables result primarily from the excess of advance tax payments over 

the taxes due.  

 

10. Inventories 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Raw materials 130,209 111,483 

Work in progress and semi-finished goods 77,073 65,651 

Finished products 117,857 116,120 

Total 325,139 293,254 

 

The increase in the raw materials is mainly due to the higher raw materials purchases in 

both Paper and Security and FSA Segment. This increase relates to increased raw materials 

costs as well as to the raw materials inventory build-up due to the scarcity of raw materials 

available in the market. In the Paper and Security Segment the amount of the inventory 

increase is offset by the reclassification of the spare parts from the inventory to the fixed 

assets.  
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The increase of semi-finished and finished products is due mainly to the increase of the 

production in both the Paper Segment and the FSA Segment during the first six months 

2021 and to the increased raw material costs used in the production. 

Inventories are shown net of the provision for inventory obsolescence/slow movement as 

detailed below:  

(in thousands of Euros) 
Provision for raw 

material 
obsolescence 

Provision for 
finished product and 

work in progress 
obsolescence 

Total 

Balance at January 1, 2020 6,119 15,753 21,872 

Business combinations 328 4,443 4,770 

Charge 462 3,662 4,124 

Use (820) (2,592) (3,412) 

Exchange differences (157) (445) (602) 

Other changes (0) (27) (27) 

Area change (163) (416) (579) 

Balance at December 31, 2020 5,769 20,377 26,146 

     

Balance at January 1, 2021 5,768 20,378 26,146 

Business combinations  4 4 

Charge 705 4,361 5,066 

Use (21) (276) (297) 

Exchange differences 14 109 123 

Other changes (1,322) (1,707) (3,029) 

Balance at June 30, 2021 5,144 22,869 28,013 

 

No inventories were put up as collateral to guarantee loans received by the Group. 

 

11. Other assets 

The other assets are stated in the financial statements net of the related provisions: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Other assets - gross 89,225 28,305 

Provision for other doubtful debts (1,061) (1,061) 

Other assets - net 88,164 27,224 

 

The item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

- Investment in subsidiaries 42,816 - 

- Sundry receivables 11,392 4,927 

- Sundry tax credits 3,320 3,467 

- Prepaid expenses and accrued income  6,124 5,372 
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- VAT credit 18,084 7,116 

- Grants receivable 3,717 3,989 

- Security deposits 1,205 1,056 

- Due from social security entities 437 491 

- Due from employees 1,069 826 

Total other assets  88,164 27,242 

Of which: non-current 44,278 1,370 

 

The investments in subsidiaries relates to Acucote Inc. acquisition.  
 

The largest amount among sundry receivables is the Euro 7,047 thousand (Euro 3,302 

thousand at December 31, 2020) due for white certificates of Fedrigoni S.p.A. A white 

certificate is granted by competent authorities to a company for achieving a minimum 

percentage of energy savings. A white certificate is a tradable asset which provides 

evidence that a certain percentage of energy savings has been achieved. 

The increase in the VAT credit is mainly due to the VAT settlement paid during the following 

month.  

The amount due from employees consists largely of loans and advances given to employees 

and agents.  

The table below presents the changes in the provision for other doubtful debts: 

 

(in thousands of Euros) Provision for other doubtful debts 

Balance at January 1, 2020 2,428 

Business combinations 198 

Exchange differences (456) 

Area change (1,109) 

Balance at December 31, 2020 1,061 

   

Balance at January 1, 2021 1,061 

Balance at June 30, 2021 1,061 

 

The provision for other doubtful debts refers primarily (Euro 1,061 thousands) to the amount 

charged to Fedrigoni S.p.A. for Euro 863 thousands. 

 

12. Trade receivables  

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Gross trade receivables 190,352 177,975 
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Provision for doubtful debts (8,704) (10,935) 

Net trade receivables 181,648 167,040 

 

The increase in trade receivables is primarily attributable to an increase in FSA Segment 

sales, compared to the year end 2020, partially offset by a decrease in the Paper and 

Security Segment due to the optimization of the trade working capital.  

The table below presents the changes in the provision for doubtful debts: 

(in thousands of Euros) Provision for doubtful debts 

Balance at January 1, 2020 11,777 

Business combinations 2,801 

Charge 1,507 

Use (1,946) 

Exchange differences (603) 

Other changes (2,251) 

Area change (350) 

Balance at December 31, 2020 10,935 

    

Balance at January 1, 2021 10,935 

Business combinations 15 

Charge 1,321 

Use (3,243) 

Exchange differences 87 

Other changes (411) 

Balance at June 30, 2021 8,704 

 

13. Cash and cash equivalents 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Bank deposits 282,072 273,077 

Checks outstanding 36 30 

Cash and cash equivalents on hand 145 235 

Total 282,253 273,342 

 

The increased bank deposits are primarily related to cash flow generation from operating 

activities, as well as a project focused on optimization of trade working capital. There are no 

restrictions on the use of the cash and cash equivalents balance. 
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14. Equity 

The equity of the Group at June 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 is set forth below: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Share capital 40,000 40,000 

Share premium reserve 60,242 60,242 

Legal reserve 8,000 8,000 

Other reserves 84,753 81,599 

Profit/(loss) for the year 22,865 563 

Equity 215,860 190,404 

 

The share capital at June 30, 2021 was Euro 40,000 thousand, consisting of 80,001,286 

ordinary shares with a par value of Euro 0.50 per share.   

As mentioned in the Introduction, the Group recently purchased the remaining 70% of the 

associate Rimark S.A. de C.V. (“Rimark”), previously owned for the 30%. The purchase price 

of Rimark S.A. de C.V. was offset against the subscription price of new shares issued by 

Venus America SA in favor of the Rimark sellers; the new shares held by Rimark sellers 

represent the 10% of the share capital of Venus America SA. Furthermore, at the closing 

date of the purchase agreement, the Group and the Minority Shareholders entered into a 

call and put option agreement by means of which, in certain circumstances, the Group has 

a call option on the shares held by the Minority Shareholders and Minority Shareholders 

have a put option on the shares held by them. The put option impacted on the equity 

movements since the put option debt has been recorded against a decrease of the Group 

other reserves. 

  

15. Due to banks and other lenders 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of 
Euros) 

At June 30, 2021 

Interest 
rate  

Current 
portion 

Portion due after 12 months 
Total 

    2022 2023 2024 2025 Afterward   
         

Current financial debt Variable       44,070 - - - - -     44,070  

Non-current financial 
debt 

Variable -                 11  - - - -             11  

Lease liability Variable       11,765           9,600       8,088    6,865         4,800         9,682      50,800  

Notes issued –  
principal portion 

Variable - - - 565,672               -      217,374    783,046  

Notes issued –  
interest portion 

Variable          2,729  - - - - -        2,729  

Other financing  Variable - -          61       248           249            441         999  

Total   58,564 9,611 8,149 572,785 5,049 227,497 881,655 
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(in thousands of 
Euros) 

At December 31, 2020 

Interest 
rate  

Current 
portion 

Portion due after 12 months 
Total 

    2022 2023 2024 2025 Afterward   
         

Current financial debt Variable 43,281 - - - - - 43,281 

Non-current financial 
debt 

Variable - 11 - - - - 11 

Lease liability Variable 10,891 9,431 7,100 5,763 4,839 10,723 48,746 

Notes issued –  
principal portion 

Variable - - - 563,757 - 216,735 780,492 

Notes issued –  
interest portion 

Variable 2,820 - - - - - 2,820 

Other financing  Variable - 129 - - - - 129 

Total   56,992 9,571 7,100 569,520 4,839 227,457 875,479 

 

Current financial debt 

As at June 30, 2021, the current financial debt is €44,070 thousands (€43,281 thousands 

as at December 31, 2020). The “current financial debt” of Euro 44,070 thousand at June 30, 

2021 refers primarily to the recognition of the recourse portion regarding a plan to optimize 

trade working capital. It also includes bank overdrafts, financial instruments used by Group 

companies to manage short-term working capital requirements, and the interest expense 

accrued on Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) at the reporting date of these financial statements. 

 

Lease liability  

The Euro 50,800 thousand at June 30, 2021 is the remaining balance on leases stipulated 

by the Group.  

 

Non-convertible note issuance 

On May 11, 2018 and July 25, 2018, Fabric issued €455.0  million (the “Original 2018 Notes”) 

and €125.0 million (the “Additional 2018 Notes” and, together with the Original 2018 Notes, 

the “2018 Notes”) of Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2024, for an aggregate 

principal amount of €580.0 million of Senior Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2024. The 

2018 Notes will mature on November 30, 2024. Interest on the 2018 Notes accrues at a rate 

of three-month EURIBOR (subject to a 0% floor), plus 4⅛% per annum, reset quarterly. The 

2018 Notes are listed on the global exchange market of the Irish Stock Exchange. The 

proceeds of the offering of the Original 2018 Notes were used to refinance certain 

indebtedness incurred to finance the acquisition of Fedrigoni S.p.A., to refinance certain 

existing indebtedness thereof and to pay fees and expenses in connection therewith and in 

connection with the offering of the Original 2018 Notes. The proceeds of the offering of the 

Additional 2018 Notes were used to refinance certain indebtedness incurred to finance the 
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acquisition of Gruppo Cordenons S.p.A., to refinance certain existing indebtedness thereof 

and to pay fees and expenses in connection therewith and in connection with the offering of 

the Additional 2018 Notes. On July 19, we redeemed €60.0 million in aggregate principal 

amount of our 2018 Notes. See Note 32—Subsequent events. 

On February 12, 2020 Fabric issued €225.0 million in aggregate principal amount of Senior 

Secured Floating Rate Notes due 2026 (the “2020 Notes”). The 2020 Notes will mature on 

August 31, 2026. Interest on the 2020 Notes accrues at a rate of three-month EURIBOR 

(subject to a 0% floor), plus 4⅛% per annum, reset quarterly. The 2020 Notes are listed on 

the global exchange market of the Irish Stock Exchange. The proceeds of the offering of the 

2020 Notes were used to refinance certain indebtedness incurred to finance, and for other 

purposes related with, the acquisition of the Ritrama Group, to refinance certain existing 

indebtedness thereof and to pay fees and expenses in connection therewith and in 

connection with the offering of the 2020 Notes. 

Notes issued - principal portion had a balance of Euro 783,046 thousand as of June 30, 

2021 and refers to the aggregate principal amount owed under the 2018 Notes and the 2020 

Notes. Costs incurred in relation to the offering of the 2018 Notes and the 2020 Notes are 

accounted for as financing fees, are deducted from nominal debt, and are amortized on a 

pro-quota basis over the period from May 11, 2018 to November 30, 2024, for the 2018 

Notes, and for the period from February 12, 2020 to August 31, 2026 for the 2020 Notes.  

 

16. Employee benefits 

The changes in this item are presented below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Employee benefits 

  

Balance at January 1, 2020 17,343 

Business combinations 5,663 

Finance costs 132 

Actuarial gains/(losses) 909 

Use (2,359) 

Charge 12 

Exchange differences (145) 

Other changes 40 

Balance at December 31, 2020 21,595 

   

Balance at January 1, 2021 21,595 

Finance costs 74 

Actuarial gains/(losses) (218) 
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Use (1,634) 

Charge 1,049 

Exchange differences 170 

Other changes 67 

Reclassification liabilities held for sales (1,474) 

Balance at June 30, 2021 19,629 

 

17. Provisions for risks and charges 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) 
As at June 30, As at December 31, 

2021 2020 (*) 
 

  

Provision for agency termination 3,824 3,815 

Provision for environmental risks 3,694 3,694 

Provision for sundry risks 28,833 28,929 

Total 37,351 36,438 

 

The changes in this item are presented below: 

(in thousands of Euros) 
As at June 30, As at December 31, 

2021 2020 (*) 
 

  

Opening balance 36,438 38,444 

Business combinations 19 9,149 

Increases 9,533 3,295 

Use (1,446) (4,423) 

Exchange differences and 
other changes (7,193) 

(7,727) 

Area change  (2,300) 

Closing balance 37,351 36,438 

 

The provisions for risks and charges are detailed hereunder.  

(in thousands of 
Euros) 

Provisions 
for agency 
termination 

Provisions for 
environmental 

risks 

Provisions 
for litigation 

risks 

Provisions 
for warranty 

claims 

Provision 
for exit 

incentives 

Other 
provisions 

Total 

Balance at 
January 1, 2020 

3,722 3,038 3,502 21,564 1,450 5,168 38,444 

Business 
combinations (*) 

293 1,355 100   67 7,334 9,149 

Charge 321   1,649   169 1,156 3,295 

Use (489)   (149) (675) (1,459) (1,651) (4,423) 

Exchange 
differences 

        (6) (1,116) (1,122) 

Other changes (32) (699)   (5,865)  16 (25) (6,605) 

Area change           (2,300) (2,300) 

Balance at 
December 31, 
2020 (*) 

3,815 3,694 5,102 15,024 237 8,566 36,438 

               

Balance at 
January 1, 2021 

3,815 3,694 5,102 15,024 237 8,566 36,438 
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Business 
combinations 

          19 19 

Charge 244   7,875   4 1,410 9,533 

Use (222)   (326) (355) (162) (381) (1,446) 

Exchange 
differences 

        2 75 77 

Other changes (13)     (6,750) (73) (434) (7,270) 

Balance at 
June 30, 2021 

3,824 3,694 12,651 7,919 8 9,255 37,351 

 

The provision for agency termination is the estimated liability due for agency severance 

benefits.  

The provision for environmental risks refers to outlays that the Group estimates could be 

incurred to clean up some of the land it owns.  

The increase in provisions for sundry risks is attributable largely to the charges of the 

provision for litigation risks and for other provisions. 

The provision for sundry risks consists of the following: 

• The provision for warranty claims (Euro 7,919 thousand) consists of costs that could 

be incurred in the event of claims regarding supplies of banknotes, security products 

and other paper products. The provision was used by Euro 355 thousand for the 

period due to the settlement of some claims regarding previous periods, while the 

major decrease refer to the release of Euro 6,750 in connection with the reduced 

security products risks due the lower sales volumes in recent periods. In addition to 

covering specific issues, for which negotiations to settle claims are in progress, the 

provision serves to cover costs that are reasonably expected to be incurred, on the 

basis of past experience, to satisfy the warranty obligations. Risky situations relate 

particularly to the sales volume of security products realized in recent years, whose 

segment features greater product complexity and warranty terms that are longer than 

those for normal paper products. 

• The provision for litigation risks (Euro 12,651 thousand) and other provisions (Euro 

9,255 thousand) refer to liabilities that could ensue from pending lawsuits, disputes, 

business arrangements entered into by the Group and other risks, and represent a 

best estimate appreciation of the cost estimated at the end of the year. The increase 

of the provisions for litigation (Euro 7,875 thousand) is primarily due to risks related 

to a vendor litigation.  

• The other provisions reflect the risk associated with the refund of the amount of white 

certificates sales received in previous periods. Even if the white certificates, which 

are recognized for an innovative investment program from which energy savings may 
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derive, are initially considered qualified to produce such savings and are accounted 

for with inclusion of the energy efficiency title ("TEE") payments, they can be 

submitted to review while they are in effect. The provision accounts for the risk on 

those projects for which the relevant authorities have reconsidered the previously 

assigned qualification.  

Fedrigoni has a long-standing dispute pending with the Italian tax authorities concerning 

diverging application and payment criteria for electricity consumption taxes. 

With respect to the dispute regarding years 1993 to 1997, since the Fedrigoni S.p.A. 

considers the tax claims to be unjustified both on their merits and by law, it filed an appeal 

with the Italian Supreme Court to overturn the Ancona Appellate Court's decision with which 

the lower court denied the previous appeal. Pursuant to that decision, the contested amount 

of Euro 511 thousand was paid. On February 28, 2020 the Italian Supreme Court rebutted 

the appeal, ruling in favor of the Ministry of Finance Customs Department and the Ancona 

technical office for direct taxes. 

The Italian tax authorities, which by then considered the tax payment criteria to be definite, 

served a notice of payment for years 2008 to 2013 regarding electricity consumption at the 

Rocchetto plant, and another notice of payment for years 2008 to 2012 regarding electricity 

consumption at the Castelraimondo plant. Fedrigoni, which continues to maintain its position 

based on the groundlessness and illegitimacy of the claims, filed appeals at the Ancona and 

Macerata Provincial Tax Commissions. The Commissions met with each other, and although 

the Macerata Provincial Tax Commission fully accepted the appeal, the Ancona Provincial 

Tax Commission accepted only part of it and reduced the penalties imposed considerably, 

but denied the grounds regarding the calculation of the taxes. Fedrigoni filed for appeal and 

opposed the demands of the other party. 

The Italian tax authorities, encouraged by the new ruling, served notices of payment for 

2014, 2015 and 2016 limited however to the portion of consumption of the plant located in 

the Province of Ancona. Fedrigoni lodged appeals against these claims as well at the 

Ancona Provincial Tax Commission. With respect to the 2014 and 2015 disputes, the 

Commissions were joined with results clearly similar to the previous ones. In 2020, in view 

of a possible statute of limitations for issuing measures, the authorities served payment 

notices for the 2013 electricity consumption at the Castelraimondo plant. Payment notices 

have not been served yet for the years 2017, 2018 and 2020. Fedrigoni, conscious of the 

validity of its arguments, which are also backed up by opinions of external consultants, will 

lodge appeals and oppose the demands of the other party.  
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The risk associated with the dispute is covered sufficiently in the provision. 

The provision also covers other marginal situations involving risk due to the termination of 

employment contracts. 

A request for compensation was submitted by a distributor outside Europe for an alleged 

breach of a sales distribution agreement. The proceedings are at the preliminary stage. The 

cost for the risk of compensation of damages is reflected in “other provisions”. 

 
18. Trade payables and other liabilities 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) At June 30, 2021 At December 31, 2020 

Trade payables 381,407 311,033 

      

Other liabilities:     

- Due to employees 32,086 25,878 

- Accrued expenses and deferred income 4,785 4,293 

- Social security 11,326 10,769 

- Withholding taxes 5,148 6,230 

- Sundry payables 11,967 10,000 

- Due to supplementary pension fund 1,778 1,817 

- Advances 1,140 1,068 

- VAT due 11,624 4,194 

- Due to Directors and Statutory Auditors 24 110 

- Sundry tax liabilities 3,637 3,147 

     

Other liabilities 83,515 67,506 

      

Total 464,922 378,539 

Of which: non-current 4,438 4,233 

 

The increases in "trade payables" relate to the increase of the costs in both the Paper 

Segment and the FSA Segment due to higher sales and higher production volumes as well 

as higher costs of the raw materials.  

The increase of the “other liabilities” mainly relate to the increase of the amounts due to 

employees for accrued thirteen monthly salary and unpaid leaves usually utilized by the 

employees in the second part of the year. This increase is partially offset by a decrease of 

the withholding taxes. 

The increase in the VAT due is mainly due to the VAT settlement paid during the following 

month.  
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The increase in the Sundry payables relates to the put option agreement, as mentioned in 

the section 18, in which the Group and the Minority Shareholders of Venus America entered 

following to the purchase of the 70% of share of Rimark S.A. de C.V. 

The directors consider that the carrying amount of trade payables approximates to their fair 

value.  

 

19. Derivatives 

The balance derives from the fair value measurement of Interest Rate Swaps (IRS) 

stipulated by the Group to manage interest rate risk on part of the notes issued and from 

currency forward contracts. 

In August 2018 the Company entered into two IRS, with HSBC Bank PLC and BNP Paribas, 

for a total notional value of Euro 305 million and with a maturity date of August 31, 2022. At 

June 30, 2021 the financial asset regarding the derivatives used by the Company was Euro 

2,567 thousand, attributable primarily to: 

• Euro 4,180 thousand allocated to current assets (Euro 1,604 thousand at December 31, 

2020), referring to the fair value change of foreign exchange derivatives recognized directly 

in profit or loss;  

• Euro 570 thousand allocated to current liabilities (Euro 1,535 thousand at December 31, 

2020), referring to the fair value change recognized directly in profit or loss;  

• Euro 1,043 thousand classified as non-current liabilities (Euro 1,467 thousand at 

December 31, 2020), referring to the fair value change recognized directly in equity in “other 

reserves” and presented in the statement of comprehensive income among items that will 

be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss. 

 

20. Current tax liabilities 

This item amounts to Euro 32,822 thousand at June 30, 2021 and refers to the total payables 

due for corporate income tax (IRES) and regional business tax (IRAP) accrued by the Group 

companies for the year.This item mainly refers to the tax payables entered during the period 

in Fedrigoni S.p.A.'s separate financial statements following the decision to apply tax relief, 

under Decree Law 185/2008, through the payment of a 16% substitute tax, to values 

regarding intangible assets recognized in the consolidated financial statements. The item 

also includes tax payables entered during the year in the separate financial statements of 

the Italian subsidiaries Arconvert S.p.A., the Gruppo Cordenons S.p.A. and Ritrama S.p.A. 

pursuant to the decision to use the possibility of realigning the tax bases to the higher values 
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of the goods that are recognized in the related financial statements, or to revalue tangible 

and intangible assets through the payment of a 3% substitute tax, under Decree Law 

104/2020. 

 

21. Assets and liabilities classified as held for sales 

In connection with the increased focus on the production of premium paper and pressure 

sensitive products, the Group is in process to divest a company branch of the security 

business unit managed by Fedrigoni S.p.A., consequently as a result, the related assets and 

liabilities were classified as Assets and liabilities held for sale. These operations, which are 

expected to be sold within twelve months, have been classified as a disposal held for sale 

and presented separately in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position. The 

major classes of assets and liabilities comprising the operations classified as held for sale 

are as follows:    

 

(in thousands of Euros) 
At June 30, 

2021 

Tangible and Intangible assets 10,351 

Inventories 4,640 

Trade receivables and other assets 6,216 

Total assets classified as held for sale 21,207 

Employee benefits 1,474 

Trade payables and other liabilities 5,212 

Total liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale 6,686 

Net assets classified as held for sale 14,521 
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NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT 

 

22. Sales revenues 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Revenues from sales of products 755,606 669,059 

Awards for customers (5,419) (4,682) 

Other sales revenues 3,314 1,673 

Total 753,501 666,050 

 

Sales revenues in the Paper and Security Segment increased by €43.5 million, or 15.5%, to 

€324.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €280.6 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2020, primarily due to an increase in sales revenues the Paper Business 

Line partially offset by a decrease in the Security Business Line. 

Sales revenues in the Paper Business Line increased by €49.5 million, or 19.7%, to €300.2 

million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €250.7 million for the six months ended 

June 30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales revenues primarily 

in the specialties sector during the first six months 2021 while the comparative period was 

impacted by the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic on sales volumes that started negatively 

impacting the Paper Business Line only from the second part of March 2020.  

Sales revenues in the Security Business Line decreased by €6.0 million, or 20.1%, to €23.9 

million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €29.9 million for the six months ended 

June 30, 2020. This decrease was primarily due to lower sales of banknote paper and 

security elements partially due to changes to the mix and the volumes of our products sold. 

Sales revenues in the FSA Segment increased by €42.6 million, or 10.6%, to €445.5 million 

for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €402.9 million for the six months ended June 

30, 2020. This increase was primarily due to an increase in sales volumes as a result of (i) 

the consolidation of IP Venus Group starting from 2021, (ii) an increased demand for wine 

and spirits products and (iii) a recovery of industrial products for white goods and automotive 

as well as of the graphics product ranges for outdoor advertising and signage for which the 

comparative period was negatively impacted by the effect of the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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23. Other operating income 

This item is detailed below: 

 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Other revenues 10,763 3,563 

Sundry non-financial income 1,970 1,470 

Contingent gains and unrealized costs 815 295 

Grants for operating expenses 103 324 

Other 526 13 

Total 14,177 5,665 

 

Other operating income increased by €8.5 million, or 149.1%, to €14.2 million for the six 

months ended June 30, 2021 from €5.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 

increase was mainly due to an increase in electrical energy assignments due to investments 

in energy efficiency in 2020 and to an indemnity generated from the natural gas demand-

side management granted for the first and only time during 2021. 

 
24. Cost of materials 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 
2021 Restated 2020 

Raw material purchases 446,149 409,499 

Purchases of ancillary materials and consumables 4,705 2,674 

Change in raw material inventories (22,023) (19,271) 

Total 428,831 392,902 

 

Cost of materials increased by €35.9 million, or 9.1%, to €428.8 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021 from €392.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 

increase was due to (i) an increase in sales volumes of finished products in both the Paper 

Business Line and the FSA Segment, (ii) an increase in the raw materials costs, and (iii) an 

increase in the FSA Segment due to the consolidation of IP Venus entities. Cost of materials 

accounted for 56.9% of our sales revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from 

59.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The decreased cost of materials as a 

percentage of sales revenues was due to a better mix of products sold.  
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25. Cost of services 

This item is detailed below: 

 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Freight 53,818 43,314 

Natural gas 18,709 18,146 

Commissions paid 8,221 9,735 

Maintenance 7,540 6,677 

Use of third-party assets 5,226 2,568 

Electricity 4,510 4,434 

Consulting services (administrative, legal, tax, technical) 16,219 17,513 

Advertising and publicity 3,050 2,719 

Outsourced production 4,057 2,497 

Insurance 3,322 3,135 

Travel expenses 1,417 1,544 

Waste disposal 2,958 3,034 

Outsourced labor 3,532 3,185 

Telephone expenses 580 672 

Water 153 174 

Directors and Statutory Auditors 968 1,040 

Other services 7,995 8,961 

Total 142,275 129,348 

 

Cost of services increased by €13.0 million, or 10.1%, to €142.3 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021 from €129.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The 

increase was primarily due (i) an increase in transport costs in both the Paper Segment and 

the FSA Segment and (ii) in the external labor costs in the Paper Segment related to the 

growing sales of the art and drawing products for which the finishing was outsourced. This 

increase was partially offset by (i) a decrease in costs for consulting services mainly related 

to transformation projects and to debt incurred in relation to the Ritrama Acquisition during 

the prior year, and (ii) a reduction in commissions paid. Cost of services accounted for 18.9% 

of our sales revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from 19.4% for the six months 

ended June 30, 2020. 

 

26. Cost of personnel  

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Wages and salaries 89,312 77,592 

Social security contributions 23,163 21,084 
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Accrual for defined contribution and defined benefit plans 4,780 3,867 

Other personnel costs 2,418 3,831 

Total 119,673 106,374 

 

Cost of personnel increased by €13.3 million, or 12.5%, to €119.7 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021 from €106.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This 

increase was primarily due (i) to a new management team appointed to continue our 

transformation process and costs incurred in relation to personnel turnover, (ii) to the use 

during the six months ended June 30, 2020 of the Italian Supplemental Unemployment 

Benefit Fund (also known as “Cassa Integrazione”) and (ii) an increase in the costs 

generated by the FSA Segment due to the consolidation of IP Venus and Ritrama Polonia 

Sp. zoo. Cost of personnel accounted for 15.9% of our sales revenues for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021 from 16.0% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 

 

  Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Management 140 128 

White-collar employees 1,328 1,198 

Blue-collar employees 2,173 2,234 

Total 3,641 3,560 

 

27. Other costs 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 
2021 Restated 2020 

Writedowns of receivables and other assets 792 1,426 

Contingent losses and unrealized income 434 383 

Indirect taxes 2,067 1,771 

Membership dues 464 418 

Allowances/(releases) of provisions 2,143 178 

Other costs 1,395 1,308 

Total 7,295 5,484 

 

Other costs increased by €1.8 million, or 32.7%, to €7.3 million for the six months ended 

June 30, 2021 from €5.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. This increase was 

primarily due to the higher contingent losses, and an increase in sundry risks allowances. 

Other costs accounted for 1.0% of the Group’s sales revenues for the six months ended 

June 30, 2021 from 0.8% for the six months ended June 30, 2020. 
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28. Depreciation and amortization 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 27,770 26,558 

Amortization of intangible assets 10,089 9,593 

Depreciation of investment property 18 19 

Impairment of tangible and intangible assets 21 1 

Total 37,898 36,171 

 

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses increased by €1.7 million, or 4.7%, to 

€37.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2021 from €36.2 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2020. The increase in the depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 

for the six months ended June 30, 2021 was primarily due to (i) the consolidation of IP Venus 

and (ii) the impact on the depreciation of our offices in Milan and Verona whose impact on 

the year ended December 31, 2020 started after the first three months 2020. 

 
29. Net financial income/(costs) 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 
2021 Restated 2020 

Interest income 1,824 245 

Foreign exchange gains 14,782 9,262 

Fair value measurement of derivatives 367 279 

Total financial income 16,973 9,786 

    

Bank interest expense (358) (1,508) 

Interest expense on leases (1,168) (1,200) 

Foreign exchange losses (11,658) (14,108) 

Derivative fair value measurement costs   (287) 

Interest costs on employee benefits (80) (194) 

Other finance costs (20,981) (19,356) 

Total finance costs (34,245) (36,653) 

Total (17,272) (26,868) 

 

“Other finance costs” include Euro 16,467 thousand in interest expense on the bond notes, 

Euro 2,554 thousand for the amortized cost related to the bond notes and Euro 533 thousand  

in fees on the revolving credit facility. 

 

 

 



 

 

60 

 

30. Income taxes 

This item is detailed below: 

(in thousands of Euros) Period ended June 30 

 2021 Restated 2020 

Current taxes 10,698 3,906 

Deferred taxes (1,256) (1,046) 

Total 9,442 2,860 

 

Income taxes increased by Euro 6.5 million, or 224.1%, to Euro 9.4 million for the six months 

ended June 30, 2021 from Euro 2.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2020. The 

increase of the income taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2021 compared to the same 

period in 2020 was driven mainly by the increased profit before tax for the current period.  

 

31. Earnings per share  

Earnings per share was calculated by dividing: i) the profit or loss attributable to ordinary 

equity holders by ii) the number of ordinary shares.  

There are no anti-dilutive shares, so the diluted earnings per share is the same as the basic 

earnings per share. 

 

32.  Contingent liabilities 

Various legal and tax proceedings originating over time in the normal course of the Group's 

business operations are pending. According to management, none of these proceedings 

can result in significant liabilities for which provisions do not already exist in the Consolidated 

Financial Statements. 

 

33.  Commitments  

(a) Commitments to purchase property, plant and equipment 

The contractual commitments undertaken with third parties at June 30, 2021 regarding 

investments in property, plant and machinery not yet recognized in the financial statements 

amount to Euro 19,280 thousand.  

 

(b) Other commitments 

The following collateral has been put up: 

• pledge over Fedrigoni S.p.A. shares granted originally by Fabric (BC) S.p.A. (now 

absorbed by Fedrigoni S.p.A.) on April 16, 2018, as subsequently confirmed and last 
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extended on January 11, 2021 by Fedrigoni Holding Limited, to secure the payment 

obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note Issue, 

Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, among others; 

• security assignment over the receivables originating from an intercompany loan 

stipulated originally by Fabric (BC) S.p.A. (now absorbed by Fedrigoni S.p.A.), as 

lender, and Bianco (BC) S.p.A. (now absorbed by the Cordenons S.p.A. Group), as 

borrower, granted originally by Fabric (BC) S.p.A. on July 10, 2018, as subsequently 

confirmed and last extended on January 11, 2021 by Fedrigoni S.p.A., to secure the 

payment obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note 

Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, among others; 

• pledge over Cordenons S.p.A. Group shares granted originally by Fabric (BC) S.p.A. 

(now absorbed by Fedrigoni S.p.A.) on July 11, 2018, as subsequently confirmed and 

last extended on January 11, 2021 by Fedrigoni S.p.A., to secure the payment 

obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note Issue, 

Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, among others;  

• pledge over the material bank accounts of the Cordenons S.p.A. Group granted by the 

Cordenons S.p.A. Group on May 10, 2020, to secure the payment obligations deriving 

from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, Revolving Credit Facility subscribed on 

April 11, 2018 and Hedging Arrangements, among others;  

• pledge over Arconvert S.p.A. shares granted by Fedrigoni S.p.A. on December 16, 

2020, as subsequently confirmed and extended on January 11, 2021, to secure the 

payment obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note 

Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, among others; 

• pledge over Arconvert S.A.U.'s share capital granted originally by Fedrigoni S.p.A. and 

Arconvert S.p.A. on December 16, 2020, as subsequently confirmed and extended on 

January 11, 2021, by Ritrama S.p.A., to secure the payment obligations deriving from 

the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and 

Hedging Arrangements, among others; 

• pledge over the material bank accounts of Fedrigoni S.p.A. granted by Fedrigoni S.p.A. 

on December 16, 2020, as subsequently confirmed and extended on January 11, 

2021, to secure the payment obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap 

Note Issue, New Note Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, 

among others; 
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• pledge over the receivables originating from an intercompany loan stipulated by 

Fedrigoni S.p.A., as lender, and Ritrama S.p.A., as borrower, granted by Fedrigoni 

S.p.A. on February 21, 2021, as subsequently confirmed and extended on January 11, 

2021, to secure the payment obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap 

Note Issue, New Note Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, 

among others; 

• pledge over Ritrama S.p.A. shares granted by Fedrigoni S.p.A. on February 21, 2021, 

as subsequently confirmed and extended on January 11, 2021, to secure the payment 

obligations deriving from the Original Note Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note Issue, 

Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging Arrangements, among others; 

• pledge over the material bank accounts of Arconvert S.A. granted by Arconvert S.A.U. 

on March 10, 2021, to secure the payment obligations deriving from the Original Note 

Issue, Tap Note Issue, New Note Issue, Revolving Credit Facility and Hedging 

Arrangements, among others; 

• pledge over the material bank accounts of Arconvert S.p.A. granted by Arconvert 

S.p.A. on March 10, 2021, to secure the payment obligations deriving from the 

Revolving Credit Facility, among others;  

• pledge over the material bank accounts of Ritrama S.p.A. granted by Ritrama S.p.A. 

on March 10, 2021, to secure the payment obligations deriving from the Revolving 

Credit Facility, among others; and 

• special lien granted by Fedrigoni S.p.A. on January 11, 2021, to secure the payment 

obligations deriving from the Revolving Credit Facility, among others. 
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34.  Related-party transactions 

During the six months ended June 30, 2021, the Group conducted transactions with related 

parties on an arm’s length basis in the area of its core business operations. The balances 

and transactions with related parties are set forth below: 

 

Statement of Financial Position balances 

                          

  At June 30, 2021 

  Assets  Liabilities 

(in thousands of Euros)  Financial 
receivables 

 
Trade 

receivables 

 
Tax 

receivables 

 
Tax 

liabilities 

 
Trade 

payables 

 
Financial 
payables             

Bain Capital Private 
Equity, LP  

-  -  -  -  -  - 

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd  1,154  -  -  -  65  - 

Nerea S.p.A.   -  -  -  -  -  - 
Consorzio Canale 
Industriale G. 
Camuzzoni di Verona 
S.c.ar.l.  

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

621 

       

Total  1,154  -  -  -  65  621 

As a % of F/S item   100.0%  0.0%  0.0%   0.0%  0.0%  0.1% 

                          

  At December 31, 2020 

  Assets  Liabilities 

(in thousands of Euros)  Financial 
receivables 

 
Trade 

receivables 

 
Tax 

receivables 

 
Tax 

liabilities 

 
Trade 

payables 

 
Financial 
payables             

Bain Capital Private 
Equity, LP  

-    -  -  24  - 

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd  150  -  -  -  62  - 

Nerea S.p.A.   -  -  -  -  -  - 

Machiavelli 38 S.r.l. 
 -   

 
1,294  -  -  -   - 

Consorzio Canale 
Industriale G. 
Camuzzoni di Verona 
S.c.ar.l.  

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

 

- 

           

Total  150  1,294  -  -  86  - 

As a % of F/S item   0.6%   0.8%   0.0%   0.0%   0.0%   0.0% 
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Income Statement balances 

                      

  Six months ended June 30, 2021 

  Income  Expenses 

(in thousands of Euros) 
 

Sales 
revenues 

 Other 
revenues 

 Interest 
income 

 Cost of 
services 

 Interest 
expense 

Bain Capital Private Equity, 
LP  

- 
 

- 
 

- 
 1,585  - 

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd  -  -  14  124  - 

Nerea S.p.A.   -  -  -  -  - 
Consorzio Canale 
Industriale G. Camuzzoni di 
Verona S.c.ar.l.  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

      

Total   -  -  14  1,709  - 

As a % of F/S item   0.0%  0.0%  0.8%  1.20%  0.0% 

                     

  Six months ended June 30, 2020 

  Income  Expenses 

(in thousands of Euros)  Sales 
revenues 

 
Other 

revenues 

 
Interest 
income 

 
Cost of 

services 

 
Interest 
expense           

Bain Capital Private Equity, 
LP  -  -  -  1,949  - 

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd  -  -  -  265  - 

Nerea S.p.A.   -  -  -  184  - 

Machiavelli 38 S.r.l.  -  -  -  -  - 
Consorzio Canale 
Industriale G. Camuzzoni di 
Verona S.c.ar.l.  

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

      

Total   -  -  -  2,398  - 

As a % of F/S item   0.0%  0.0%  0.0%  1.8%  0.0% 

 

Description of the Group's related parties  

Bain Capital Private Equity LP  

The Group has a Consulting Service Agreement in effect with Bain Capital Private Equity 

LP, originally stipulated on April 16, 2018 by Fabric, Fedrigoni Holding Ltd and Bain Capital 

Private Equity LP. 

 

Fedrigoni Holding Ltd 

The Group incurred some costs with Fedrigoni Holding Ltd, Fedrigoni S.p.A.’s parent 

company, for the recharging of some marketing costs. 

 

Nerea S.p.A. 

Nerea S.p.A. is a real estate agency considered a related party because it is controlled by 

a shareholder of the Parent company. 

The Group had a lease in effect with Nerea S.p.A. for the building in Verona in which the 

Parent company's headquarters were previously located and the adjoining parking lot. 
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Consorzio Canale Industriale G. Camuzzoni di Verona S.c.ar.l. 

Consorzio Canale Industriale G. Camuzzoni S.c.ar.l. in Verona is a 25%-owned company, 

and thus an associate, which operates in the power generation industry. 

 

Key management personnel compensation 

The following positions are considered to comprise the Group’s key management personnel: 

i) Group Chief Executive Officer; ii) General Manager of Pressure Sensitive Labels division; 

iii) Group Chief Procurement Officer; iv) Corporate Development Director; v) Group Chief 

Human Resources Officer; vi) Group Chief Financial Officer; vii) Group Chief Sustainability 

and Communication Officer; viii) Group Technology Infrastructure Director. 

The gross compensation paid to key management personnel in the six months ended June 

30, 2021 totaled €1,146.9 thousands. 

 

35. Seasonality  

In the six months ended June 30, 2021, there were no significant seasonal aspects that 

could influence the Group’s average annual performance. The Group usually concentrates 

most of its capital expenditures in the summer, when production is shut down. The COVID-

19 pandemic and its consequences may have an impact on the seasonality of our business. 

 

36. Subsequent events  

Following the non-binding ruling of the Italian Revenue Agency solicited by us and received 

on August 6, 2021 relating to the application of Decree Law 104/2020 and the relative 

possibility to reevaluate and fiscally realign certain business fixed assets, it should be noted 

that part of the positive effects recognized through deferred tax assets in the consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020, could be reversed in the next 

interim financial report impacting the current year result. 

On July 7, 2021, Fedrigoni gave notice to the holders of its 2018 Notes of the redemption of 

€60,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of 2018 Notes (the “Redeemed Notes”). The 

redemption date for the Redeemed Notes was July 19, 2021 (the “Redemption Date”) and 

the record date was July 16, 2021. The aggregate redemption price for the Redeemed Notes 

consisted of (i) 100.0000% of the aggregate principal amount of the Redeemed Notes and 

(ii) accrued and unpaid interest on the Redeemed Notes to, but not including, the 

Redemption Date. 
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During the month of July, following protests escalation in South Africa, with riots and raids in 

many parts of the country, our slitting center in Durban have been attacked and heavily 

damaged, including burning on the inside. No materials, both semi-finished and finished, are 

left and machinery are out of order, with a consequent stop of local operations. The 

Company has already started an analysis with local insurance and lawyers to evaluate next 

steps and assess future business implications.  
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ANNEX 1 - List of subsidiaries and associates 

Name Headquarters Group's ownership 

   

Directly controlled subsidiaries  At June 30, 2021 

Arconvert-Ritrama do Brasil Ltda Jundiaí - Brazil 100.00% 

Gruppo Cordenons S.p.A. Milan (MI) - Italy 100.00% 

RITRAMA S.p.A. Caponago (MB) - Italy 100.00% 

Arconvert S.p.A. Arco (TN) - Italy 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Deutschland Gmbh Munich - Germany 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Espana SL Madrid - Spain 100.00% 

Fedrigoni France Sarl Paris - France 100.00% 

Fedrigoni UK Ltd Northampton - United Kingdom 100.00% 

Cartamano Deutschland Gmbh Munich - Germany 100.00% 

Miliani Immobiliare S.r.l. Verona (VR) - Italy 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Austria GmbH Vienna - Austria 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Benelux B.V. Brussels - Belgium 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Asia Ltd Hong Kong - China 100.00% 

Concept Couleurs Sàrl Geneva - Switzerland 100.00% 

GPA Holding Company Inc McCook, Illinois - U.S.A. 100.00% 

Magnani 1404 S.r.l. Massa e Cozzile (PT) - Italy 100.00% 

Acucote Inc. Graham, North Carolina - U.S.A. 100.00% 

Indirectly controlled subsidiaries   

Arconvert S.A.U. Sarrià del Ter Gerona - Spain 100.00% 

Fedrigoni Trading (Shanghai) Company Limited Shanghai - China 100.00% 

POLIFIBRA 2011 S.p.A. Agrate Brianza (MB) - Italy 100.00% 

Ritrama (Hefei) Pressure Sensitive Coated Materials 
Co.Limited 

Hefei - China 100.00% 

RITRAMA UK Ltd Dukinfield - United Kingdom 100.00% 

INVERSIONES SAN AURELIO Srl Santo Domingo - Dominican Republic 100.00% 

RITRAMA CONVERTING (PTY) LTD Durban - South Africa 100.00% 

Ritrama A.G. Bremgarten - Switzerland 100.00% 

RITRAMA S.A. CHILE Curauma, Valparaíso - Chile 100.00% 

RITRAMA AUTOADESIVOS Ltda Jundiaí - Brazil 100.00% 

DISTRIBUIDORA RITRAMA ECUADOR DISRITREC S.A. Quito - Ecuador 100.00% 

RITRAMA POLAND Sp. Z.o.o. Dobroszyce - Poland 100.00% 

RITRAMA PERU’ SAC Lima - Peru 100.00% 

RITRAMA Caribe Srl Santo Domingo - Dominican Republic 100.00% 

CD Design GmbH. Velbert - Germany 100.00% 

RITRAMA S.A.S La Estrella, Antioquia - Colombia 86.00% 

RITRAMA Costa Rica S.A. Heredia - Costa Rica 60.00% 

RITRAMA Guatemala S.A. Ofibodega - Guatemala 60.00% 

Venus America S.A. de C.V. Tlalnepantla - Mexico 90.00% 

Servicios de Personal Rolosa S.A. de C.V. Tlalnepantla - Mexico 90.00% 

Industrial Papelera Venus S.A. de C.V. Tlalnepantla - Mexico 90.00% 

Rimark S.A. de C.V. Mexico City - Mexico 90.00% 

Extra Port Inc. Graham, North Carolina - U.S.A. 100.00% 

Associates   

Consorzio Canale Industriale G. Camuzzoni S.c.ar.l. Verona (VR) - Italy 25.00% 

 


